Quincy

COMPRESSOR

QSk220i/245i
QSI-250i/300i

Direct Drive Industrial Air Compressor

Parts Manual

This manual contains important safety information and should be made available to
all personnel who operate and/or maintain this product. Carefully read this manual
before attempting to operate or perform maintenance on this equipment.

Manual No. 65095-1B

January 2007 Edition
Latest Update: August 2009

Manual Brought to.You By: IndustrialAirPower.com






Alphabetical Index

F AN 1= a T RO PPP 4-15
AN =Tate Y Lo 0T ) 41 o T« PP 37
AIr Filter (UPDATE: O8/T2/0D) ... e e 33
Air Piping (UPDATE: O8/06/07) ...cuuiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 40-47
Cabinet (UPDATE: O8/08/07) .. e e e 58-61
Control Piping (UPDATE: 06/06/09) ... 26-31
CoNtrol SCREMATICS .iniiiii et 64-66
Cooler (UPDATE: O4/TA/O8) ... e e e 38-39
Decals (UPDATE: O8/06/07) ... e, 62-63
Discharge Piping (UPDATE: T2/T5/08)....cc..iiuuiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 16
Drive CoUpling oo 17
Dryer (0ptional) ... e 56-57
Electrical Control & STarting .....c.ii e 18-25
Electrical Control Diagrams (UPDATE: O0P/T8/07) «euuuutuieaeaeeee e 67-76
Fluid Piping (UPDATE: OP/TT/08) ..cuniiiiiiii e 48-53
Fluid Specifications...... ... 2
INTET ValVE . e 32
MoOtOr IMOUNTING e 36
Ordering Replacement Parts ... 1
Recommended Spare Parts............oooiiiiiiiiiiii 3
Reservoir (UPDATE: OP/T8/07) .. e e e e e e et 34-35
Serial Number Identification.........oooiiiii e 1
Shaft Sal Kit .ooniiniiiiie ettt e 5/7/9/10/12/14
Water Piping ..o 54-55

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i







Serial Number Identification

The serial number tag is located on the top flange of the unit frame just left of the
control panel and in the upper right corner of the electrical control panel.

S T
. Q Bay Minette, Alabama :
- Souiney wmppmeis

.0 Q
| S/N| | P/N | |

. voDEL __ Joate[ |

Ordering Replacement Parts

Prompt service can be rendered on replacement part orders if the following information
is given:

1. The serial number must be given when ordering replacement parts. Part
numbers should be verified per the bill of materials associated with the serial
number to ensure that correct replacement parts are ordered.

2. State the exact part number needed. Do not order by index numbers, as
index numbers are repeated throughout this manual and if used for ordering
parts will necessitate time consuming correspondence.

3. State the exact quantity needed.
4. State the preferred type of transportation.

All replacement parts are to be ordered through an authorized distributor. Insist on
Genuine Quincy Parts only! Failure to do so may void your warranty.

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 1

Back to Index




Fluid Specifications

Quincy Compressor® recommends that all Quincy Rotary Screw Products be filled with
one of the following QuinSyn® Brand synthetic fluids:

*QuinSyn PG™% *QuinSyn F® (food grade)x

*QuinSyn Plus™x *QuinSyn XP®x

Synthetic fluids other than QuinSyn brand(s) may not be compatible with components
used in Quincy Compressor products. [f it is deemed necessary to convert a Quincy
compressor or vacuum pump to a synthetic other than QuinSyn brand, please contact an
authorized Quincy Compressor distributor. To locate your nearest distributor, contact
Sales & Marketing in Quincy, lllinois:

Phone 217-222-7700, FAX 217-222-4138 or visit our website:
http://www.quincycompressor.com.

The following information will be required by the distributor when changing compressor

fluid:

HORSEPOWER COOLING PSI
MODEL (CIRCLE CONFIGURATION): asl 50 60 A/C 100 125 150
SeriAL No. FLuiD ORIGINALLY USED:
FrLuio Now USED (IF CHANGED): New FLuip To Be Useb:

Additional information regarding fluid specifications can be found in the Instruction
Manual shipped with your unit.

* Fluid Analysis Kit

Quincy Compressor offers free fluid analysis to provide early detection of excessive parts
wear, fluid breakdown, or a contaminated fluid system. Order the Fluid Analysis Kit (part
no. 128515) from your local authorized Quincy Compressor distributor.

e Fluid Requirements

QSI 220i/245i - 14 gallons
QSI 250i/300i - 14 gallons
2 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Recommended Spare Parts

Qry PART NUMBER DEscRIPTION
1 140209 SHAFT SEAL KIT
1 122880-232 TEMPERATURE SWITCH (230°F)
1 146175-100 DIFFERENTIAL PILOT VALVE KIT
(INCLUDES DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY & SEAT)
1 146397-08 AIR FILTER ELEMENT
1 144606-01 AIR/FLUID SEPARATOR
1 128691-051 MINIMUM PRESSURE CHECK VALVE KIT
1 142136 FLUID FILTER ELEMENT
1 124973-060 THERMAL VALVE KIT (INCLUDES ELEMENT, SEAL & O-RING)
3 143808-005 QUINSYN-PG FLUID (5 GALLON CONTAINER)
3 144046-005 QUINSYN-PLUS FLUID (5 GALLON CONTAINER)
3 110756-005 QUINSYN-F FLUID (5 GALLON CONTAINER)
3 142784-005 QUINSYN-XP FLUID (5 GALLON CONTAINER)

WARNING A

GUARDS MUST BE FASTENED IN PLACE BEFORE

DANGER

AR IN THE PIPING FROM THIS EQUIPMENT WILL CAUSE
SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH IF USED FOR BREATHING
AIR OR FOOD PROCESSING (IF NON-FOOD GRADE
FLUID IS USED). AIR USED FOR THESE PROCESSES
MusT MEET OSHA 29CFR19210.134 or FDA
21CFR178.3570 STANDARDS.

STARTING THE MACHINE AND NEVER REMOVED
BEFORE DISCONNECTING AND LOCKING OUT THE
MAIN POWER SUPPLY.

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 3

Back to Index




Airend (less lift valves, less fluid pump)

144231-TEC

S-UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
EMZ 18, 39, 40 & 4] NOT USED OM ALL CONFIGURATIONS (HEFERENCE BOM-3).
EM 1B USED ONLY WITH SHORT AIREMDS. LONG AREMDS USE (TEM 1T [CHANGE QUARTITY 1O 10!

I
11
QUANTITY OF I1TEM 2% VARIES TREFERLCNCE BOM'S)

ITEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 129613 COMPRESSOR FLUID SLINGER
2 1 129466 SEAL ADAPTER
3 4 90386-J15 COUNTERBORE SCREW-1/4-20 UNC X 1.50,
GRADE 8 (@ 9 FT-LBS)
4 1 22749-154 VITON O-RING-3.75 1.D.
5 1 129612 SHAFT SEAL
6 1 129610 WEAR RING SEAL
7 * INLET CASING
8 11 128883-044 PIPE PLUG-7/16-20 (0-RING)
9 2 124145-005 DOWEL PIN
10 1 22749-457 VITON O-RING-14.00 I.D.
1 22749-461 VITON O-RING-16.00 I.D.

(245i/50 Hz, 250i & 300i/60Hz, 300i/50 Hz/150#)

" * ROTOR HOUSING
12 * ROTOR BEARING
13 * BEARING
4 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Airend (less lift valves, less fluid pump)

ITEm No. Qry PART NUMBER DESscRIPTION
14 * MALE ROTOR-204 MM
15 * FEMALE ROTOR-204 MM
16 1 23207 PLUG ORIFICE-0.12 NPT
17 9 90386-N17 COUNTERBORE SCREW-1/2-13 UNC X 2.00,
GRADE 8 (@ 75 FT1-LBS)
18 1 123478-N16 CAP SCREW-1/2-13 UNC X 1.75, GRADE 5 (@ 55 FT1-LBS)
19 1 22530 FLUID GALLERY PLATE GASKET
1 23548 FLUID GALLERY PLATE GASKET
(245i/50 Hz, 250i & 300i, 300i/50 Hz/150#)
20 1 22528 FLUID GALLERY COVER PLATE
1 23544 FLUID GALLERY COVER PLATE
(245i/50 Hz, 250i & 300i, 300i/50 Hz/150#)
21 8 90386-L12 COUNTERBORE SCREW-3/8-16 UNC X 1.00,
GRADE 8 (@ 35 FT1-LBS)
22 * ROTOR BEARING
23 1 129964-002 BEARING RETAINER RING
24 * ROTOR BEARING
25 * ROTOR BEARING
26 * ROTOR BEARING
27 16 144066 COMPRESSION SPRING
28 2 143922 BEARING RETAINER
29 6 90386-L14 COUNTERBORE SCREW-3/8-16 UNC X 1.25,
GRADE 8 (@ 45 FT-LBS, BACK OFF TO 25 FT-LBS)
30 1 22749-245 VITON O-RING-4.38 I.D.
31 143949 DISCHARGE END CAP
32 kel 140895 ROTOR SHIM-TEMPERED STEEL/BRASS
33 kel 129997 ROTOR SHIM-TEMPERED STEEL/BRASS
34 1 22749-252 VITON O-RING-5.25 I.D.
35 1 143950 DISCHARGE END CAP
36 8 90386-N15 COUNTERBORE SCREW-1/2-13 UNC X 1.50,
GRADE 8 (@ 75 F1-LBS)
37 3 128883-075 PIPE PLUG-3/4-16 (O-RING)
38 1 128967-001 45° MALE ELBOW-0.25 TUBE X 0.12 NPT
39*** 2 126621-005 PLUG ORIFICE-0.125 NPT
3 126621-002 PLUG ORIFICE-0.125 NPT (250i & 300i/50Hz)
40*** 1 126621-004 PLUG ORIFICE-0.25 NPT
41 1 121160 PIPE PLUG-0.125 NPT (250i & 300i/50Hz onLy)
Vi dahahaie 1 141608 INLET VALVE GASKET
V3G Sakadalal 1 128307-1 INLET VALVE ADAPTER PLATE
QhFFxx 4 123478-N14 CAP SCREW-1/2-13 UNC X 1.25, GRADE 5 (@ 55 FT-LBSs)
COMPONENT MAINTENANCE PARTS
A 11 140406-904 VITON O-RING-0.35 I.D.
B 3 140406-908 VITON O-RING-0.64 1.D.

* |TEMS NOT SOLD SEPARATELY, MUST BE ORDERED AS A COMPLETE AIREND.
** QUANTITY AS REQUIRED.

*** Not useb oN QSI-2451/50 Hz, QSI-2501/-3001/60 Hz or QSI-3001/50 Hz/150# uNiTs.

**** Jsep oNLY oN QSI-3001/50 Hz/150# uNiTs.

@ INDICATES TORQUE VALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (LUBRICATED THREADS).

Shaft Seal Kit - 140209

ITeEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 129613 COMPRESSOR
FLUID SLINGER
2 1 129612 SHAFT SEAL
3 1 129610 WEAR RING SEAL

ReFerReNCE QSI INSTRUCTION MANUAL TO INSTALL COMPRESSOR
SHAFT seaL. TooL Kit 140284 ror QS| SHAFT SEAL AND WEAR
RING INSTALLATION CAN BE PURCHASED FROM QuiNcY COMPRESSOR.

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Ll

Back to Index




Airend (less lift valves, with fluid pump (male pump drive))

144222-TEC

L

NOTES-UNMLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
P ITEMS 43 & 44 NOT USEDQ ON ALL CONFIGURATIQMS IREFERENCE BOM'S)

ITEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 129613 COMPRESSOR FLUID SLINGER
2 1 129466 SEAL ADAPTER
3 4 90386-J15 COUNTERBORE SCREW-1/4-20 UNC X 1.50,

GRADE 8 (@ 9 FT-LBS)
4 1 22749-154 VITON O-RING-3.75 I.D.
5 1 129612 SHAFT SEAL
6 1 129610 WEAR RING SEAL
7 * INLET CASING
8 11 128883-044 PIPE PLUG-7/16-20 (0-RING)
9 2 124145-005 DOWEL PIN
10 1 22749-457 VITON O-RING-14.00 I.D.
1 22749-461 VITON O-RING-16.00 I.D.

11 * ROTOR HOUSING
12 * ROTOR BEARING
13 * BEARING
14 * MALE ROTOR-204 MM
15 * FEMALE ROTOR-204 MM
16 1 23207 PLUG ORIFICE-0.12 NPT

6 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Airend (less lift valves, with fluid pump (male pump drive))

ITEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESscRIPTION

17 9 90386-N17 COUNTERBORE SCREW-1/2-13 UNC X 2.00,
GRADE 8 (@ 75 FT-LBS)

18 1 123478-N16 CAP SCREW-1/2-13 UNC X 1.75, GRADE 5 (@ 55 F1-LBS)

19 1 22530 FLUID GALLERY PLATE GASKET

1 23548 FLUID GALLERY PLATE GASKET

(245i/50 Hz, 250i & 300i, 300i/50 Hz/150#)

20 1 22528 FLUID GALLERY COVER PLATE

1 23544 FLUID GALLERY COVER PLATE

(245i/50 Hz, 250i & 300i, 300i/50 Hz/150#)

21 8 20386-L12 COUNTERBORE SCREW-3/8-16 UNC X 1.00,
GRADE 8 (@ 35 Fr-LBS)

22 * ROTOR BEARING

23 1 129964-002 BEARING RETAINER RING

24 * ROTOR BEARING

25 * ROTOR BEARING

26 * ROTOR BEARING

27 16 144066 COMPRESSION SPRING

28 1 143922 BEARING RETAINER

29 3 90386-L14 COUNTERBORE SCREW-3/8-16 UNC X 1.25,
GRADE 8 (@ 45 FT-LBS, BACK OFF TO 25 FT-LBS)

30 1 22749-245 VITON O-RING-4.38 I.D.

31 1 143949 DISCHARGE END CAP

32 *x 140895 ROTOR SHIM-TEMPERED STEEL/BRASS

33 *x 129997 ROTOR SHIM-TEMPERED STEEL/BRASS

34 1 140894 BEARING RETAINER

35 90386-L18 COUNTERBORE SCREW-3/8-16 UNC X 2.25,
GRADE 8 (@ 45 Fr-LBS, BACK OFF TO 25 FT-LBS)

36 1 22749-252 VITON O-RING-5.25 I.D.

37 1 143919 FLUID PUMP ADAPTER

38 8 90386-N15 COUNTERBORE SCREW-1/2-13 UNC X 1.50,
GRADE 8 (@ 75 Fr-LBS)

39 1 22531 FLUID PUMP GASKET

40 1 125452-008 COMPRESSOR FLUID PUMP

41 3 128883-075 PIPE PLUG-3/4-16 (O-RING)

42 1 128967-001 45° MALE ELBOW-0.25 TUBE X 0.12 NPT

43*** 2 126621-005 PLUG ORIFICE-0.125 NPT

44 *** 1 126621-004 PLUG ORIFICE-0.25 NPT

COMPONENT MAINTENANCE PARTS
A 11 140406-904 VITON O-RING-0.35 I.D.
B 3 140406-208 VITON O-RING-0.64 |.D.

* |ITEMS NOT SOLD SEPARATELY, MUST BE ORDERED AS A COMPLETE AIREND.
** QUANTITY AS REQUIRED.
*** NoT useb oN QSI-2451/50 Hz, 2501/3001/60 Hz or 3001/50 Hz/150# uNITs.

@ INDICATES TORQUE VALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (LUBRICATED THREADS).

Shaft Seal Kit - 140209

ITem No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION [~
1 1 129613 COMPRESSOR | ———————— —
FLUID SLINGER R
2 1 129612 SHAFT SEAL D
3 1 129610 WEARRING SEAL -
ReFERENCE QSI INSTRUCTION MANUAL TO INSTALL COMPRESSOR 3 i
SHAFT SEAL. TooL Kit 140284 rFor QS| SHAFT SEAL AND WEAR 2 ™
RING INSTALLATION CAN BE PURCHASED FROM QuINCY COMPRESSOR. n/
Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 7

Back to Index




Airend (less lift valves, with fluid pump (female pump drive))

144241-TEC

NOTES-UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

) ITEMS A & B ARE MAINTENANCE PARTS.

ITEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 129613 COMPRESSOR FLUID SLINGER
2 1 129466 SEAL ADAPTER
3 4 90386-J15 COUNTERBORE SCREW-1/4-20 UNC X 1.50,
GRADE 8 (@ 9 FT-LBS)
4 1 22749-154 VITON O-RING-3.75 I.D.
5 1 129612 SHAFT SEAL
6 1 129610 WEAR RING SEAL
7 * INLET CASING
8 11 128883-044 PIPE PLUG-7/16-20 (O-RING)
9 2 124145-005 DOWEL PIN
10 1 22749-457 VITON O-RING-14.00 I.D.
11 * ROTOR HOUSING
12 * ROTOR BEARING
13 * BEARING
14 * MALE ROTOR-204 MM
15 * FEMALE ROTOR-204 MM
16 1 23207 PLUG ORIFICE-0.12 NPT
8 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Airend (less lift valves, with fluid pump (female pump drive))

ITEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESscRIPTION

17 10 90386-N17 COUNTERBORE SCREW-1/2-13 UNC X 2.00,
GRADE 8 (@ 75 F1-LBS)

18 1 23548 FLUID GALLERY PLATE GASKET

19 1 23544 FLUID GALLERY COVER PLATE

20 10 90386-L12 COUNTERBORE SCREW-3/8-16 UNC X 1.00,
GRADE 8 (@ 35 F1-LBS)

21 * ROTOR BEARING

22 1 129964-002 BEARING RETAINER RING

23 * ROTOR BEARING

24 * ROTOR BEARING

25 * ROTOR BEARING

26 16 144066 COMPRESSION SPRING

27 1 141025 BEARING RETAINER

28 3 90386-L21 COUNTERBORE SCREW-3/8-16 UNC X 3.00,
GRADE 8 (@ 45 F1-LBS, BACK OFF TO 25 FT-LBS)

29 1 22749-245 VITON O-RING-4.38 I.D.

30 1 143920 FLUID PUMP ADAPTER

31 ol 140895 ROTOR SHIM-TEMPERED STEEL/BRASS

32 *x 129997 ROTOR SHIM-TEMPERED STEEL/BRASS

33 1 143922 BEARING RETAINER

34 3 90386-L14 COUNTERBORE SCREW-3/8-16 UNC X 1.25,
GRADE 8 (@ 45 F1-LBS, BACK OFF TO 25 FT-LBS)

35 1 22749-252 VITON O-RING-5.25 I.D.

36 1 143950 DISCHARGE END CAP

37 8 90386-N15 COUNTERBORE SCREW-1/2-13 UNC X 1.50,
GRADE 8 (@ 75 F1-LBS)

38 1 22531 FLUID PUMP GASKET

39 1 125452-009 COMPRESSOR FLUID PUMP

40 3 128883-075 PIPE PLUG-3/4-16 (O-RING)

41 1 128967-001 45° MALE ELBOW-0.25 TUBE X 0.12 NPT

42 3 126621-002 PLUG ORIFICE-0.125 NPT

43 1 126621-004 PLUG ORIFICE-0.25 NPT

44 1 121160 PIPE PLUG-0.125 NPT

CoMPONENT MAINTENANCE PARTS
A 11 140406-904 VITON O-RING-0.35 I.D.
B 3 140406-908 VITON O-RING-0.64 |.D.

* |TEMS NOT SOLD SEPARATELY, MUST BE ORDERED AS A COMPLETE AIREND.
** QUANTITY AS REQUIRED.

*** THIS CONFIGURATION (FEMALE PUMP DRIVE) IS USED ONLY oN QSI-2501/50 Hz & 3001/50 Hz.

@ INDICATES TORQUE VALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (LUBRICATED THREADS).

Shaft Seal Kit - 140209

ITeEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 129613 COMPRESSOR | —
FLUID SLINGER R
2 1 129612 SHAFT SEAL :}>
3 1 129610 WEAR RING SEAL -

ReFerReNCE QSI INSTRUCTION MANUAL TO INSTALL COMPRESSOR

oz

SHAFT SEAL. TooL Kit 140284 rFor QS| SHAFT SEAL AND WEAR 2

RING INSTALLATION CAN BE PURCHASED FROM QuINCY COMPRESSOR.

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Airend (with lift valves, less fluid pump)

146047-TEC

NOTES - UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
) ONLY EXTERNAL, REPLACEABLE ITEMS ARE SHOWN.
INTERNAL AIREND COMPONENTS ARE NOT SHOWN.
2) NOT ALL REPLACEABLE ITEMS ARE SHOWN.
3) ITEMS A & B ARE MAINTENANCE ITEMS.

Shaft Seal Kit - 140209

ITem No. Qry. PArRT NUMBER DESCRIPTION [~
1 1 129613 COMPRESSOR | ——
FLUID SLINGER R
2 1 129612 SHAFT SEAL )
3 1 129610 WEAR RING SEAL -
ReFEReENCE QSI INSTRUCTION MANUAL TO INSTALL COMPRESSOR 3
SHAFT seaL. TooL Kit 140284 rFor QSI SHAFT SEAL AND WEAR ? ™
RING INSTALLATION CAN BE PURCHASED FROM QuINCY COMPRESSOR. 1

10 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Airend (with lift valves, less fluid pump)

ITeEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 129613 COMPRESSOR FLUID SLINGER
2 1 129466 SEAL ADAPTER
3 4 90386-J15 COUNTERBORE SCREW-1/4-20 UNC X 1.50,
GRADE 8 (@ 9 FT-LBS)
4 1 22749-154 VITON O-RING-3.75 |.D.
5 1 129612 SHAFT SEAL
6 1 129610 WEAR RING SEAL
7 * INLET CASING
8 12 128883-044 PIPE PLUG-7/16-20 (0-RING)
9 2 124145-005 DOWEL PIN
10 1 22749-461 VITON O-RING-16.00 I.D.
11 * ROTOR HOUSING
12 * ROTOR BEARING
13 * BEARING
14 * MALE ROTOR-204 MM
15 * FEMALE ROTOR-204 MM
16 1 23207 PLUG ORIFICE-0.12 NPT
17 9 90386-N17 COUNTERBORE SCREW-1/2-13 UNC X 2.00,
GRADE 8 (@ 75 FT-LBS)
18 1 123478-N16 CAP SCREW-1/2-13 UNC X 1.75, GRADE 5 (@ 55 FT-LBS)
19 1 22530 FLUID GALLERY PLATE GASKET
1 23548 FLUID GALLERY PLATE GASKET
(245i/50 Hz, 250i & 300i, 300i/50 Hz/150#)
20 1 22528 FLUID GALLERY COVER PLATE
1 23544 FLUID GALLERY COVER PLATE
(245i/50 Hz, 250i & 300i, 300i/50 Hz/150#)
21 16 20386-L12 COUNTERBORE SCREW-3/8-16 UNC X 1.00,
GRADE 8 (@ 35 Fr-LBS)
22 * ROTOR BEARING
23 1 129964-002 BEARING RETAINER RING
24 * ROTOR BEARING
25 * ROTOR BEARING
26 * ROTOR BEARING
27 16 144066 COMPRESSION SPRING
28 2 143922 BEARING RETAINER
29 6 90386-L14 COUNTERBORE SCREW-3/8-16 UNC X 1.25,
GRADE 8 (@ 45 rT-LBS, BACK OFF TO 25 FT-LBS)
30 1 22749-245 VITON O-RING-4.38 |.D.
31 1 143949 DISCHARGE END CAP
32 *x 140895 ROTOR SHIM-TEMPERED STEEL/BRASS
33 *x 129997 ROTOR SHIM-TEMPERED STEEL/BRASS
34 1 22749-252 VITON O-RING-5.25 |.D.
35 1 143950 DISCHARGE END CAP
36 8 90386-N15 COUNTERBORE SCREW-1/2-13 UNC X 1.50,
GRADE 8 (@ 75 FT-LBS)
37 2 128883-075 PIPE PLUG-3/4-16 (0-RING)
38 1 128967-001 45° MALE ELBOW-0.25 TUBE X 0.12 NPT
39 1 142854 PATENT PLATE
40 2 4029 DATA PLATE PIN
41 4 141449-1 LIFT VALVE (INCLUDES O-RING 22749-141)
CoOMPONENT MAINTENANCE PARTS
A 12 140406-904 VITON O-RING-0.35 I.D.
B 2 140406-208 VITON O-RING-0.64 |.D.

* |TEMS NOT SOLD SEPARATELY, MUST BE ORDERED AS A COMPLETE AIREND.
** QUANTITY AS REQUIRED.
@ INDICATES TORQUE VALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (LUBRICATED THREADS).

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 11

Back to Index




Airend (with lift valves, with fluid pump (male pump drive))

144232-TEC

BOTH
FIDES

Shaft Seal Kit - 140209

ITem No. Qry. PArRT NUMBER DEescrIPTION [~

1 1 129613 COMPRESSOR | —=7

FLUID SLINGER N

2 1 129612 SHAFT SEAL )

3 1 129610 WEAR RING SEAL -
RerFereNcE QSI INSTRUCTION MANUAL TO INSTALL COMPRESSOR s
SHAFT SEAL. TooL Kit 140284 For QS| SHAFT SEAL AND WEAR P ™
RING INSTALLATION CAN BE PURCHASED FROM QuUINCY COMPRESSOR. 1
12 Quincy Compressor® - QSI| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Airend (with lift valves, with fluid pump (male pump drive))

ITeEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 129613 COMPRESSOR FLUID SLINGER
2 1 129466 SEAL ADAPTER
3 4 90386-J15 COUNTERBORE SCREW-1/4-20 UNC X 1.50,
GRADE 8 (@ 9 FT-LBS)
4 1 22749-154 VITON O-RING-3.75 |.D.
5 1 129612 SHAFT SEAL
6 1 129610 WEAR RING SEAL
7 * INLET CASING
8 12 128883-044 PIPE PLUG-7/16-20 (0-RING)
9 2 124145-005 DOWEL PIN
10 1 22749-461 VITON O-RING-16.00 I.D.
1M1 * ROTOR HOUSING
12 * ROTOR BEARING
13 * BEARING
14 * MALE ROTOR-204 MM
15 * FEMALE ROTOR-204 MM
16 1 23207 PLUG ORIFICE-0.12 NPT
17 9 90386-N17 COUNTERBORE SCREW-1/2-13 UNC X 2.00,
GRADE 8 (@ 75 FT-LBS)
18 1 123478-N16 CAP SCREW-1/2-13 UNC X 1.75, GRADE 5 (@ 55 r1-LBS)
19 1 22530 FLUID GALLERY PLATE GASKET
1 23548 FLUID GALLERY PLATE GASKET
(245i/50 Hz, 250i & 300i, 300i/50 Hz/150#)
20 1 22528 FLUID GALLERY COVER PLATE
1 23544 FLUID GALLERY COVER PLATE
(245i/50 Hz, 250i & 300i, 300i/50 Hz/150#)
21 16 90386-L12 COUNTERBORE SCREW-3/8-16 UNC X 1.00,
GRADE 8 (@ 35 F1-LBS)
22 * ROTOR BEARING
23 1 129964-002 BEARING RETAINER RING
24 * ROTOR BEARING
25 * ROTOR BEARING
26 * ROTOR BEARING
27 16 144066 COMPRESSION SPRING
28 1 143922 BEARING RETAINER
29 3 90386-L14 COUNTERBORE SCREW-3/8-16 UNC X 1.25,
GRADE 8 (@ 45 F1-LBS, BACK OFF TO 25 FT-LBS)
30 1 22749-245 VITON O-RING-4.38 |.D.
31 1 143949 DISCHARGE END CAP
32 *x 140895 ROTOR SHIM-TEMPERED STEEL/BRASS
33 *x 129997 ROTOR SHIM-TEMPERED STEEL/BRASS
34 1 140894 BEARING RETAINER
35 3 90386-L18 COUNTERBORE SCREW-3/8-16 UNC X 2.25,
GRADE 8 (@ 45 F1-LBS, BACK OFF TO 25 FT-LBS)
36 1 22749-252 VITON O-RING-5.25 |.D.
37 1 143919 FLUID PUMP ADAPTER
38 8 90386-N15 COUNTERBORE SCREW-1/2-13 UNC X 1.50,
GRADE 8 (@ 75 F1-LBS)
39 1 22531 FLUID PUMP GASKET
40 1 125452-008 COMPRESSOR FLUID PUMP
41 2 128883-075 PIPE PLUG-3/4-16 (O-RING)
42 1 128967-001 45° MALE ELBOW-0.25 TUBE X 0.12 NPT
45 1 142854 PATENT PLATE
46 2 4029 DATA PLATE PIN
47 4 141449-1 LIFT VALVE (INCLUDES O-RING 22749-141)
CoMPONENT MAINTENANCE PARTS
A 11 140406-9204 VITON O-RING-0.35 I.D.
B 3 140406-908 VITON O-RING-0.64 I.D.

* |TEMS NOT SOLD SEPARATELY, MUST BE ORDERED AS A COMPLETE AIREND.
** QUANTITY AS REQUIRED.
@ INDICATES TORQUE VALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (LUBRICATED THREADS).

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 13

Back to Index




Airend (with lift valves, with fluid pump (female pump drive))

144243-TEC

NOTES-UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
) ITEMS A & B ARE MAINTENANCE PARTS.

Shaft Seal Kit - 140209

ITeEm No. Qry. PArRT NUMBER DESCRIPTION [~

1 1 129613 COMPRESSOR | —=7

FLUID SLINGER R

2 1 129612 SHAFT SEAL )

3 1 129610 WEAR RING SEAL -
ReFEReNCE QSI INSTRUCTION MANUAL TO INSTALL COMPRESSOR 3
SHAFT SEAL. TooL Kit 140284 For QS| SHAFT SEAL AND WEAR 2 ™
RING INSTALLATION CAN BE PURCHASED FROM QuUINCY COMPRESSOR. h/
14 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Airend (with lift valves, with fluid pump (female pump drive))

ITEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESscRIPTION
1 1 129613 COMPRESSOR FLUID SLINGER
1 129466 SEAL ADAPTER
3 4 90386-J15 COUNTERBORE SCREW-1/4-20 UNC X 1.50,
GRADE 8 (@ 9 FT-LBS)
4 1 22749-154 VITON O-RING-3.75 I.D.
5 1 129612 SHAFT SEAL
6 1 129610 WEAR RING SEAL
7 1 141472 INLET CASING
8 12 128883-044 PIPE PLUG-7/16-20 (0-RING)
9 2 124145-005 DOWEL PIN
10 1 22749-461 VITON O-RING-16.00 I.D.
11 1 144063-2 ROTOR HOUSING
12 2 124232-005 ROTOR BEARING
13 2 128203-393 BEARING
14 1 143939 MALE ROTOR-204 MM
15 1 143940-2 FEMALE ROTOR-204 MM
16 1 23207 PLUG ORIFICE-0.12 NPT
17 12 90386-N17 COUNTERBORE SCREW-1/2-13 UNC X 2.00,
GRADE 8 (@ 75 Fr-LBS)
18 1 23548 FLUID GALLERY PLATE GASKET
19 1 23544 FLUID GALLERY COVER PLATE
20 18 920386-L12 COUNTERBORE SCREW-3/8-16 UNC X 1.00,
GRADE 8 (@ 35 Fr-LBS)
21 1 124232-007 ROTOR BEARING
22 1 129964-002 BEARING RETAINER RING
23 1 129963-005 ROTOR BEARING
24 2 129963-012 ROTOR BEARING
25 1 129963-011 ROTOR BEARING
26 16 144066 COMPRESSION SPRING
27 1 141025 BEARING RETAINER
28 3 90386-1L.21 COUNTERBORE SCREW-3/8-16 UNC X 3.00,
GRADE 8 (@ 45 FT-LBS, BACK OFF TO 25 FT-LBS)
29 1 22749-245 VITON O-RING-4.38 I.D.
30 1 143920 FLUID PUMP ADAPTER
31 1 140895 ROTOR SHIM-TEMPERED STEEL/BRASS
32 1 129997 ROTOR SHIM-TEMPERED STEEL/BRASS
33 1 143922 BEARING RETAINER
34 3 90386-L14 COUNTERBORE SCREW-3/8-16 UNC X 1.25,
GRADE 8 (@ 45 Fr-LBS, BACK OFF TO 25 FT-LBS)
35 1 22749-252 VITON O-RING-5.25 I.D.
36 1 143950 DISCHARGE END CAP
37 8 90386-N15 COUNTERBORE SCREW-1/2-13 UNC X 1.50,
GRADE 8 (@ 75 FT-LBS)
38 1 22531 FLUID PUMP GASKET
39 1 125452-009 COMPRESSOR FLUID PUMP
40 2 128883-075 PIPE PLUG-3/4-16 (O-RING)
41 1 128967-001 45° MALE ELBOW-0.25 TUBE X 0.12 NPT
42 3 126621-002 PLUG ORIFICE-0.125 NPT
45 1 142854 PATENT PLATE
46 2 4029 DATA PLATE PIN
47 4 141449-1 LIFT VALVE (INCLUDES O-RING 22749-141)
COMPONENT MAINTENANCE PARTS
A 11 140406-904 VITON O-RING-0.35 I.D.
B 3 140406-908 VITON O-RING-0.64 |.D.

* |ITEMS NOT SOLD SEPARATELY, MUST BE ORDERED AS A COMPLETE AIREND.

** QUANTITY AS REQUIRED.

*** THIS CONFIGURATION (FEMALE PUMP DRIVE) IS USED ONLY ON QSI-2501/50 Hz & 3001760 Hz.
@ INDICATES TORQUE VALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (LUBRICATED THREADS).

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 15

Back to Index




Discharge Piping - 146545-001

ITeEem No. Qry. PART NUMBER DEscRIPTION
1 1 146606 DISCHARGE MANIFOLD
2 1 22749-333 VITON O-RING-2.50 I.D.
3 4 123115-087 LOCKWASHER-ZINC, 0.50
4 4 142578-N15 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 1/2-13 UNC X 1.50,

GRADE 5 (@ 23 Fr-LBs)

22749-336 VITON O-RING-2.88 I.D.

124370-Q02 LOCKNUT-5/8-11 UNC

142578-Q20 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 5/8-11 UNC X 2.75,
GRADE 5 (@ 110 Fr-LBS)

N O~
A ph -

@ |INDICATES TORQUE VALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (LUBRICATED THREADS).

16 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index

CORRECTED MANIFOLD (ITEM 1) PART NUMBER (12/15/08).



Drive Coupling - 129771-001/-004

MOTOR SI1DE

NOTES-UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
1) COUPLING HUBS MUST BE INSTALLED WITH KEYWAYS
OFFSET 180" (/2 TURN) TO MAINTAIN COUPLING

RAI ANCF .
ITeEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 128387-105 DRIVE COUPLING
2 1 20109 SHAFT KEY
3 2 141962 COUPLING GUARD (WITH LIFT VALVES)
2 129673 COUPLING GUARD (LESS LIFT VALVES)
4 6 141631-K10 CAP SCREW-5/16-18 UNC X 0.75, GRADE 5 (@ 23 F1-LBS)
CoMPONENT MAINTENANCE PARTS
A 1 128387-404 DRIVE COUPLING ELEMENT
(1 PAIR OF HALVES SOLD AS A MATCHED SET ONLY)
B 1 128387-302 COUPLING HUB-AIREND SIDE (INCLUDES SET SCREW)
C 1 128387-204 COUPLING HUB-MOTOR SIDE (INCLUDES SET SCREW)
D 1 128387-502 DRIVE COUPLING BOLT KIT (@ 30 FT-LBS, DRY THREADS)
@ INDICATES TORQUE VALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (LUBRICATED THREADS).

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 17

Back to Index




Electrical Control & Starting (standard PLC control)

PIX5112

18 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Electrical Control & Starting (standard PLC control)

ITEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESscRIPTION
1 1 129077-2 CONTROL PANEL DECAL
2 1 142334-20 TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY
3 1 143470 ELECTRICAL DECALS SHEET
4% 1 145120 CONTROL PROGRAM CHIP
5% 1 146763 PLC CONTROLLER
6 1 146102-006 EMERGENCY STOP BUTTON
1 146103-002 CONTACT BLOCK (NORMALLY CLOSED)
7 1 146102L001 ILLUMINATED GREEN BUTTON-MOMENTARY
1 143144-03 GREEN LAMP
8 2 146102-012 RED INDICATOR LENSE
2 143144-02 RED LAMP
9 1 146102-007 SELECTOR SWITCH
1 146103-001 CONTACT BLOCK (NORMALLY OPEN)
1 146103-002 CONTACT BLOCK (NORMALLY CLOSED)
10 1 129103-2 LEGEND PLATE-AUTO DUAL
1 129103-4 LEGEND PLATE-REMOTE/LOCAL
1 129103-6 LEGEND PLATE-LEAD/LAG
11 1 128002-001 GROUND TERMINAL
12 2 122880-232 TEMPERATURE SWITCH (230°F)
13 1 129229-005 POWER BLOCK
14** 1 129229-007 POWER BLOCK (QSI-245i (aLL voLTAGES)/QSI-300i1 (230-575 voLr))
1 129229-009 POWER BLOCK (QSI-3001/200 voLr)
1 5%** 2 143059 SOCKET RELAY
16 1 145785-500 TRANSFORMER (500VA)
17 1 144117-06 FUSE HOLDER
18 2 (PAGE 24) TRANSFORMER FUSE (PRIMARY)
19 1 128857-008 TRANSFORMER FUSE (SECONDARY)
20 1 144117-04 FUSE HOLDER
21 1 128857-009 TRANSFORMER FUSE (SECONDARY)
22 1 110871-120 HOURMETER (60 Hz)
1 110871-125 HOURMETER (50 Hz)
23FHrE* 1 129200-001 PHASE MONITOR (200-240 voLT)
1 129200-003 PHASE MONITOR (360-430 voLT)
1 129200-002 PHASE MONITOR (400-480 voLT)
1 128422-003 PHASE MONITOR (525-625 voLT)
24 1 (PAGE 24) DRIVE MOTOR CONTACTOR (FuLL VoLTAGE & WYE-DELTA)
1 (PaGe 24) REDUCED VOLTAGE STARTER
25 1 (PAGE 25) DRIVE MOTOR OVERLOAD RELAY
EFFHFE 3 143781-300 CURRENT TRANSFORMER
27 1 144570-01 FAN MOTOR CONTACTOR
28 1 (PaGe 25) FAN MOTOR OVERLOAD RELAY
29 1 144117-06 FAN MOTOR FUSE HOLDER
30 3 (PAaGE 25) FAN MOTOR FUSE

* |TEMs 4 & 5 (PLC CONTROLLER & PROGRAM CHIP) NOT USED ON REMOTE START UNITS.
** |TEM 14 (POWER BLOCK) USED ONLY ON VWYE-DELTA UNITS.
*** |TEM 15 (RELAY) USED ONLY ON REMOTE START OR REDUCED VOLTAGE STARTER UNITS.

***x* |TEM 23 (PHASE MONITOR) IS OPTIONAL.

*xx** | TEM 26 (CURRENT TRANSFORMER) USED ONLY WITH 143780-01 (NOT SHOWN) DRIVE MOTOR OVERLOAD RELAY.

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 19

Back to Index




Electrical Control & Starting (electronic control)

PIX5113

20 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Electrical Control & Starting (electronic control)

ITeEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 146669 BEZEL
2 1 142334-20 TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY
3 1 143470 ELECTRICAL DECALS SHEET
4 1 146569 COLOR TOUCH SCREEN
5 1 146303-102 PLC CONTROLLER
6 1 146102-006 EMERGENCY STOP BUTTON
1 146103-004 CONTACT BLOCKS (2 NORMALLY CLOSED)
7 1 128002-001 GROUND TERMINAL
8 1 144981 TEMPERATURE PROBE-HIGH VIBRATION, 0.50 NPT
9 1 122880-232 TEMPERATURE SWITCH (230°F)
10 1 129229-005 POWER BLOCK
11* 1 129229-007 POWER BLOCK (QSI-245i (aLL voLTAGES)/QSI-300i1 (230-575 voLr))
1 129229-009 POWER BLOCK (QSI-3001/200 voLr)
12%* 2 143059 SOCKET RELAY
13 1 145072 PRESSURE TRANSDUCER (0-300%#)
14 1 145785-500 TRANSFORMER (500VA)
15 1 144117-06 FUSE HOLDER
16 2 (PAGE 24) TRANSFORMER FUSE (PRIMARY)
17 1 128857-008 TRANSFORMER FUSE (SECONDARY)
18 1 144117-04 FUSE HOLDER
19 1 128857-009 TRANSFORMER FUSE (SECONDARY)
20 1 146551-60 HOURMETER (60 Hz)
1 146551-50 HOURMETER (50 Hz)
271%** 1 129200-001 PHASE MONITOR (200-240 voLT)
1 129200-003 PHASE MONITOR (360-430 voLT)
1 129200-002 PHASE MONITOR (400-480 voLT)
1 128422-003 PHASE MONITOR (525-625 voLr)
22 1 (PAGE 24) DRIVE MOTOR CONTACTOR (FuLL VoLTAGE & WYE-DELTA)
1 (PaGE 24) REDUCED VOLTAGE STARTER
23 1 (PAGE 25) DRIVE MOTOR OVERLOAD RELAY
24x*** 3 143781-300 CURRENT TRANSFORMER
25 1 144570-01 FAN MOTOR CONTACTOR
26 1 (PaGe 25) FAN MOTOR OVERLOAD RELAY
27 1 144117-06 FAN MOTOR FUSE HOLDER
28 3 (PaGe 25) FAN MOTOR FUSE

* |TEM 11 (POWER BLOCK) USED ONLY ON VWYE-DELTA UNITS.
** |TEM 12 (RELAY) USED ONLY ON REMOTE START OR REDUCED VOLTAGE STARTER UNITS.

*** |TEM 21 (PHASE MONITOR) IS OPTIONAL.

***x* |TEM 24 (CURRENT TRANSFORMER) USED ONLY WITH 143780-01 (NOT SHOWN) DRIVE MOTOR OVERLOAD RELAY.

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 21

Back to Index




Electrical Control & Starting (Power$ync control)

PIX5114
NOTES- UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
) ITEMS 3, 8, 13 & 25 (DECAL SHEET, TEMPERATURE PROBE, PRESSURE
TRANSDUCER & CURRENT TRANSFORMER) ARE NOT SHOWN

2) ITEM 12 (RELAY) USED ONLY ON UNITS WITH REDUCED VOLTAGE
OR REMOTE STARTER

3) TWO DRIVE MOTOR CONTACTORS (ITEM 23) & SECOND POWER BLOCK CITEM I1)
USED ONLY ON UNITS WITH WYE-DELTA STARTING.

4) DRIVE MOTOR OVERLOAD (ITEM 24) IN THIS LOCATION ON WYE-DELTA
START UNITS.

22

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Electrical Control & Starting (Power$ync control)

ITEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESscRIPTION
1 1 146669 BEZEL
2 1 142334-21 TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY-POWER$YNC
3 1 143470 ELECTRICAL DECALS SHEET
4 1 146569 COLOR TOUCH SCREEN
5 1 146303-103 PLC CONTROLLER
6 1 146102-006 EMERGENCY STOP BUTTON
1 146103-004 CONTACT BLOCKS (2 NORMALLY CLOSED)
7 1 128002-001 GROUND TERMINAL
8 2 144981 TEMPERATURE PROBE-HIGH VIBRATION, 0.50 NPT
9 1 146303-302 ANALOG MODULE
10 1 129229-005 POWER BLOCK
11* 1 129229-007 POWER BLOCK (QSI-245i (aLL voLTAGES)/QSI-300i1 (230-575 voLr))
1 129229-009 POWER BLOCK (QSI-3001/200 voLr)
12** 2 143059 SOCKET RELAY
13 2 145072 PRESSURE TRANSDUCER (0-300%#)
14 1 146025 DOMED DECAL-POWER$YNC
15 1 145785-500 TRANSFORMER (500VA)
16 1 144117-06 FUSE HOLDER
17 2 (PaGE 24) TRANSFORMER FUSE (PRIMARY)
18 1 128857-008 TRANSFORMER FUSE (SECONDARY)
19 1 144117-04 FUSE HOLDER
20 1 128857-009 TRANSFORMER FUSE (SECONDARY)
21 1 146551-60 HOURMETER (60 Hz)
1 146551-50 HOURMETER (50 Hz)
22%** 1 129200-001 PHASE MONITOR (200-240 voLT)
1 129200-003 PHASE MONITOR (360-430 voLr)
1 129200-002 PHASE MONITOR (400-480 voLT)
1 128422-003 PHASE MONITOR (525-625 voLr)
23 1 (PAGE 24) DRIVE MOTOR CONTACTOR (FuLL VoLTAGE & WYE-DELTA)
1 (PaGe 24) REDUCED VOLTAGE STARTER
24 1 (PaGe 25) DRIVE MOTOR OVERLOAD RELAY
25%*** 3 143781-300 CURRENT TRANSFORMER
26 1 144570-01 FAN MOTOR CONTACTOR
27 1 (PaGE 25) FAN MOTOR OVERLOAD RELAY
28 1 144117-06 FAN MOTOR FUSE HOLDER
29 3 (PaGE 25) FAN MOTOR FUSE

* |TeEm 11 (POWER BLOCK) USED ONLY ON VWYE-DELTA UNITS.
** |TEM 12 (RELAY) USED ONLY ON REMOTE START OR REDUCED VOLTAGE STARTER UNITS.

*** |TeEM 21 (PHASE MONITOR) IS OPTIONAL.

**%* |TEM 24 (CURRENT TRANSFORMER) USED ONLY WITH 143780-01 (NOT SHOWN) DRIVE MOTOR OVERLOAD RELAY.

Backup CoNTROL OpPTION (POWER$YNC ONLY):

30
31
32
33

34
35

36
37
38
39

1

1
1
1
1

e s

146875 BACKUP CONTROL ENCLOSURE
146876 BACKUP CONTROL ENCLOSURE COVER
146877 BACKUP CONTROL ENCLOSURE GASKET
146102-007 SELECTOR SWITCH
146103-005 CONTACT BLOCKS

(1 NORMALLY OPEN/1 NORMALLY CLOSED)
129103-44 LEGEND PLATE-P$/BACKUP
146102L001 ILLUMINATED GREEN BUTTON-MOMENTARY
143144-03 GREEN LAMP
146103-001 CONTACT BLOCK (NORMALLY OPEN)
146103-002 CONTACT BLOCK (NORMALLY CLOSED)
129103-43 LEGEND PLATE-START
146763 PLC CONTROLLER
8698-011 PRESSURE SWITCH (150-210#)
122880-232 TEMPERATURE SWITCH (230°F) (NOT SHOWN)

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 23

Back to Index




Electrical Control & Starting (all control types)

Item 18/16 TRANSFORMER FUSE (PRIMARY)
VoLtage Qry.
200 2 128857-017
230 2 128857-007
380 2 128857-005
415 2 128857-012
460 2 128857-015
575 2 128857-004
Item 24/22 DRrivE MoTorR CONTACTOR
FuLL VoLTAGE
VoLtage Qry. 50 wpP 60 HpP
200 1 144570-13 144570-14
230 1 144570-12 144570-13
380 1 144570-09 144570-11
415 1 144570-09 144570-11
460 1 144570-09 144570-10
575 1 144570-08 144570-09
WyE-DELTA
VoLtage Qry. 50 vpP Qry. 60 HP
200 1 144570-10 2 144570-11
1 144570-08
230 1 144570-10 2 144570-11
1 144570-08
380 2 144570-08 1 144570-09
1 144570-08
415 1 144570-07 2 144570-08
1 144570-05
460 1 144570-07 2 144570-08
1 144570-05
575 1 144570-06 1 144570-07
1 144570-05 1 144570-05
Item 24/22 REDUCED VOLTAGE STARTER
VoLtage Qry. 50 vpP 60 HpP
200 1 146554-14 146554-14
230 1 146554-14 146554-14
380 1 146554-12 146554-12
415 1 146554-12 146554-12
460 1 146554-11 146554-12
575 1 146554-25 146554-26
24 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Electrical Control & Starting (all control types)

Item 25/23 DrivVE MoToR/STARTER OVERLOAD RELAY
FuLL VoLTAGE WyE-DELTA REDUCED VOLTAGE
VoLTaGe Qry. 50 wpP 60 HpP 50 Hp 60 HP 50 HpP 60 HpP
200 1 143780-01 143780-01 143780-07 143780-07 N/A N/A
230 1 143780-01 143780-01 143780-06 143780-07 N/A N/A
380 1 143780-06 143780-07 143780-05 143780-05 N/A N/A
415 1 143780-06 143780-07 143780-05 143780-05 N/A N/A
460 1 143780-06 143780-06 143780-04 143780-05 143780-06 143780-06
575 1 143780-05 143780-06 143780-04 143780-04 143780-05 143780-06
ItTem 28/26 FAN MoTor OvVERLOAD RELAY
VoLTaGe Qry.
200 1 143780-13
230 1 143780-13
380 1 143780-13
415 1 143780-13
460 1 143780-12
575 1 143780-12
Item 30/28 FAN MoToR FusEes
VoLtage Qry.
200 3 128857-023
230 3 128857-022
380 3 128857-018
415 3 128857-008
460 3 128857-017
575 3 128857-016
PHAseE MoNITOR Fuses (OPTIONAL)
VoLtaGe Qry.
200 3 128857-023
230 3 128857-022
380 3 128857-018
415 3 128857-008
460 3 128857-017
575 3 128857-016
Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 25

Back to Index




Control Piping (standard PLC control) - 147245-001/-003

9 9 QgrTe

T 7T
” (::}‘; <::}7§k"447Aﬂ LEAD/LAG ONLY

%@ LY

by85
|

B0 O

ﬁf&R <i>

| - |
7 9 |
I DOWNSTREAM SIDE OF
MINIMUM PRESSURE

< CHECK VALVE

.\ RESERVOIR

=E
4@

BOTTOM OF ;
CAB\NETgﬁ\Xjéip{::>

26 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index

UPDATED PER CURRENT PRODUCTION (03/18/09).



Control Piping (standard PLC control) - 147245-001/-003

ITeEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 17 124349-005 90° MALE ELBOW-0.25 TUBE X 0.25 NPT
2 7 142125-1 EXTRA STRONG BRASS NIPPLE-0.25 NPT X CLOSE
3 30 140620-003 BLACK NYLON TUBING-0.25 O.D.
4 1 128826 BLOWDOWN VALVE
5 1 124349-012 90° MALE ELBOW-0.38 TUBE X 0.50 NPT
6 5 140620-004 BLACK NYLON TUBING-0.38 O.D.
7 6 7361 PIPE TEE-BRASS, 0.25 NPT
8 1 126345 PRESSURE GAUGE-LIQUID FILLED (0-2004#)
9 1 146175-2 DIFFERENTIAL PILOT VALVE
10 2 147239-025 SHUTTLE VALVE-0.25 NPT
11 5 124393-005 MALE CONNECTOR-0.25 TUBE X 0.25 NPT
12 1 126017-016 PIPE NIPPLE-GALVANIZED, 0.38 NPT X 2.75
13 1 120496-12 SOLENOID VALVE-3-WAY
14 3 122636 PIPE ELBOW-BRASS, 0.25 NPT
15 1 143742-001 SWIVEL CONNECTOR-0.25 TUBE X 0.25 NPT
16 1 123166-04 MALE CONNECTOR-0.25 TUBE X 0.25 NPT
17 2 122056 CHECK VALVE
18 4 2719 PIPE PLUG-HEX SOCKET, 0.25 NPT
19 1 124349-010 90° MALE ELBOW-0.38 TUBE X 0.25 NPT
20 1 140508 SIGHTGLASS (O-RING)
21 1 125025 LINE FILTER ORIFICE (©0.040)
22 1 140317 RUBBER GROMMET
23 1 128885-003 MALE CONNECTOR-0.25 TUBE X 7/16-20 (0-RING)
24 1 121033-2 PIPE BUSHING-BRASS, 0.38 NPT X 0.25 NPT
25 1 146296 CABLE ASSEMBLY-5 METER
26 1 142947 FLUID SAMPLE VALVE
27 1 124393-004 MALE CONNECTOR-0.25 TUBE X 0.12 NPT
28 1 146768-10 DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE SWITCH (10#)
29 1 146768-19 DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE SWITCH (194#)
30 1 146770 VACUUM SWITCH
31 2 146296-2 CABLE ASSEMBLY-5 METER
32 1 121034-2 PIPE TEE-BRASS, 0.25 NPT
33 1 129203-001 BULKHEAD COUPLING-BRASS, 0.12 NPT
34* 1 224541 PRESSURE SWITCH (70-125#)
1 8698-011 PRESSURE SWITCH (150-210%#)
35 1 129203-003 BULKHEAD COUPLING-BRASS, 0.25 NPT
36 1 140533-1 PIPING SUPPORT BRACKET
37 1 142125-13 EXTRA STRONG BRASS NIPPLE-0.12 NPT X CLOSE
38 1 125259-001 PIPE COUPLING-BRASS, 0.12 X 0.12
39 1 128662 PRESSURE GAUGE (0-300#)
40 1 128664-3 TEMPERATURE GAUGE ASSEMBLY
41 1 128663 PERCENT CAPACITY GAUGE
42 2 129732 AUTOMATIC LINE FILTER
43 1 20201 TEE-0.25 TUBE X 0.12 NPT X 0.12 NPT
44 1 124349-004 90° MALE ELBOW-0.25 TUBE X 0.125 NPT
45 1 147235-025 IN-LINE CHECK VALVE, 200#
46 1 124351-004 MALE BRANCH TEE-0.25 TUBE X 0.25 NPT (LEAD/LAG ONLY)
CoMPONENT MAINTENANCE PARTS
A 1 146175-100 DIFFERENTIAL PILOT VALVE KIT
(INCLUDES DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY & SEAT)
B 4 123157-008 BUNA-N O-RING-0.18 |.D.
C 2 22749-010 VITON O-RING-0.25 I.D.
1 140406-904 VITON O-RING-0.35 1.D.

* QUANTITY OF TWO (2) ON UNITS WITH LEAD/LAG CONTROL OPTION.

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 27

Back to Index

UPDATED PER CURRENT PRODUCTION (03/18/09).



Control Piping (electronic control) - 146572-001

MINIMUM PRESSURE
CHECK VALVE

(s,
ZBOTTOM OF

CABINET

28 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index

UPDATED PER CURRENT PRODUCTION (06/06/09).



Control Piping (electronic control) - 146572-001

ITEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESscRIPTION

1 11 124349-005 90° MALE ELBOW-0.25 TUBE X 0.25 NPT
2 6 142125-1 EXTRA STRONG BRASS NIPPLE-0.25 NPT X CLOSE
3 16 140620-003 BLACK NYLON TUBING-0.25 O.D.
4 1 128826 BLOWDOWN VALVE
5 1 124349-012 90° MALE ELBOW-0.38 TUBE X 0.50 NPT
6 5 140620-004 BLACK NYLON TUBING-0.38 O.D.
7 6 7361 PIPE TEE-BRASS, 0.25 NPT
8 1 126345 PRESSURE GAUGE-LIQUID FILLED (0-200#)
9 1 21969-2 DIFFERENTIAL PILOT VALVE
10 2 147239-025 SHUTTLE VALVE-0.25 NPT
11 4 124393-005 MALE CONNECTOR-0.25 TUBE X 0.25 NPT
12 1 142125-18 EXTRA STRONG BRASS NIPPLE-0.25 NPT X 2.00
13 1 120496-12 SOLENOID VALVE-3-WAY
14 3 122636 PIPE ELBOW-BRASS, 0.25 NPT
15 1 143742-001 SWIVEL CONNECTOR-0.25 TUBE X 0.25 NPT
16 1 123166-04 MALE CONNECTOR-0.25 TUBE X 0.25 NPT
17 1 122056 CHECK VALVE
18 4 2719 PIPE PLUG-HEX SOCKET, 0.25 NPT
19 1 12434%9-010 90° MALE ELBOW-0.38 TUBE X 0.25 NPT
20 1 140508 SIGHTGLASS (0-RING)
21 1 125025 LINE FILTER ORIFICE (&0.040)
22 1 140317 RUBBER GROMMET
23 1 128885-003 MALE CONNECTOR-0.25 TUBE X 7/16-20 (0-RING)
24 1 121033-2 PIPE BUSHING-BRASS, 0.38 NPT X 0.25 NPT
25 1 146296 CABLE ASSEMBLY-5 METER
26 1 142947 FLUID SAMPLE VALVE
27 1 124393-004 MALE CONNECTOR-0.25 TUBE X 0.12 NPT
28 1 146768-10 DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE SWITCH (10#)
29 1 146768-19 DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE SWITCH (19#)
30 1 146770 VACUUM SWITCH
31 2 146296-2 CABLE ASSEMBLY-5 METER
32 1 129203-001 BULKHEAD COUPLING-BRASS, 0.12 NPT
33 2 129732 AUTOMATIC LINE FILTER
34 1 12434%-004 90° MALE ELBOW-0.25 TUBE X 0.125 NPT
35 1 20201 TEE-0.25 TUBE X 0.12 NPT X 0.12 NPT
36 1 147235-025 IN-LINE CHECK VALVE, 200#

CoMPONENT MAINTENANCE PARTS
A 1 146175-100 DIFFERENTIAL PILOT VALVE KIT

(INCLUDES DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY & SEAT)
B 4 123157-008 BUNA-N O-RING-0.18 |.D.
C 2 22749-010 VITON O-RING-0.25 I.D.
D 1 140406-204 VITON O-RING-0.35 I.D.
E 2 129732-051 LINE FILTER KIT (INCLUDES BOWL SEAL, FILTER ELEMENT, GASKET)
Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 29

Back to Index

UPDATED PER CURRENT PRODUCTION (06/06/09).



Control Piping (Power$ync control) - 146573-001

VSEE ATREND GROUP @ i

TN
X

OO0
%
EEE)
©
-
Ne
T
{@ \
I |

| |
@ ‘ DOWNSTREAM SIDE OF
| q MINIMUM PRESSURE

CHECK VALVE

@ \ RESERVOIR
[ g/k |
PRESSURE \

TRANSDUCER

CABINET

30 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index

UPDATED PER CURRENT PRODUCTION (06/06/09).



Control Piping (Power$ync control) - 146573-001

ITeEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 24 124349-005 90° MALE ELBOW-0.25 TUBE X 0.25 NPT
2 7 142125-1 EXTRA STRONG BRASS NIPPLE-0.25 NPT X CLOSE
3 32 140620-003 BLACK NYLON TUBING-0.25 O.D.
4 1 128826 BLOWDOWN VALVE
5 1 124349-012 90° MALE ELBOW-0.38 TUBE X 0.50 NPT
6 5 140620-004 BLACK NYLON TUBING-0.38 O.D.
7 7 7361 PIPE TEE-BRASS, 0.25 NPT
8 1 126345 PRESSURE GAUGE-LIQUID FILLED (0-200#)
9 1 21969-2 DIFFERENTIAL PILOT VALVE
10 2 147239-025 SHUTTLE VALVE-0.25 NPT
11 3 124393-005 MALE CONNECTOR-0.25 TUBE X 0.25 NPT
12 1 142125-18 EXTRA STRONG BRASS NIPPLE-0.25 NPT X 2.00
13 2 120496-12 SOLENOID VALVE-3-WAY
14 3 122636 PIPE ELBOW-BRASS, 0.25 NPT
15 1 143742-001 SWIVEL CONNECTOR-0.25 TUBE X 0.25 NPT
16 1 123166-04 MALE CONNECTOR-0.25 TUBE X 0.25 NPT
17 1 122056 CHECK VALVE
18 6 2719 PIPE PLUG-HEX SOCKET, 0.25 NPT
19 1 12434%9-010 90° MALE ELBOW-0.38 TUBE X 0.25 NPT
20 1 140508 SIGHTGLASS (0-RING)
21 1 125025 LINE FILTER ORIFICE (&0.040)
22 1 140317 RUBBER GROMMET
23 1 128885-003 MALE CONNECTOR-0.25 TUBE X 7/16-20 (0-RING)
24 1 121033-2 PIPE BUSHING-BRASS, 0.38 NPT X 0.25 NPT
25 2 146296 CABLE ASSEMBLY-5 METER
26 1 142947 FLUID SAMPLE VALVE
27 1 142094-1 SOLENOID BANK-4-VALVE
28 1 142095-04 CABLE ASSEMBLY-5 METER
29 1 146725 BRACKET
30 1 146296-2 CABLE ASSEMBLY-5 METER
31 1 146770 VACUUM SWITCH
32 9 124393-004 MALE CONNECTOR-0.25 TUBE X 0.12 NPT
33 8 5784-2 PLUG ORIFICE-0.062
34 1 146768-19 DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE SWITCH (19#)
35 2 129732 AUTOMATIC LINE FILTER
36 1 124349-004 90° MALE ELBOW-0.25 TUBE X 0.125 NPT
37 1 20201 TEE-0.25 TUBE X 0.12 NPT X 0.12 NPT
38 1 129203-001 BULKHEAD COUPLING-BRASS, 0.12 NPT
39 1 147235-025 IN-LINE CHECK VALVE, 200#

CoMPONENT MAINTENANCE PARTS
A 1 146175-100 DIFFERENTIAL PILOT VALVE KIT

(INCLUDES DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY & SEAT)
B 4 123157-008 BUNA-N O-RING-0.18 |.D.
C 2 22749-010 VITON O-RING-0.25 I.D.
D 1 140406-904 VITON O-RING-0.35 I.D.
E 2 129732-051 LINE FILTER KIT (INCLUDES BOWL SEAL, FILTER ELEMENT, GASKET)
Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 31

Back to Index

UPDATED PER CURRENT PRODUCTION (06/06/09).



Inlet Valve - 126650

NOTE-UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

) APPLY LOCTITE 609 TO ITEM |5 AT ASSEMBLY WITH ITEM I1.

ITEMm No. Qry. PArRT NUMBER DEscRIPTION
1 1 141608 INLET VALVE GASKET
2 4 142578-N15 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 1/2-13 UNC X 1.50,
GRADE 5 (@ 23 FT-LBS)
3 1 126646 INLET VALVE HOUSING
4 1 122995 INLET VALVE PLATE ASSEMBLY
(INCLUDES BUSHING-P/N 23681)
5 1 124368-N02 JAM NUT-1/2-13 UNC
6 1 128720-001 HEX HEAD SCREW-1/2-13 UNC X 5.00,
GRADE 5 (@ 55 FT-LBS)
7 1 123092 SPRING
8 1 123549-003 GASKET-6.50 O. D. X 4.56 |.D.
9 1 126644 INLET VALVE CYLINDER (INCLUDES BUSHING-P/N 22880)
10 1 126649 INLET VALVE SPRING
11 1 126648 INLET VALVE SHAFT
12 1 126647 FLAT WASHER-0.56
13 1 126460-350 PISTON CUP
14 1 1478-1 FLAT WASHER-0.52
15 1 123478-N12 CAP SCREW-1/2-13 UNC X 1.00, GRADE 5 (@ 55 Fr1-LBS)
16 1 126645 INLET VALVE COVER PLATE
17 6 123478-L15 CAP SCREW-3/8-16 UNC X 1.50, GRADE 5 (@ 23 FT1-LBS)
18 1 141258 INLET VALVE GASKET
19 5 123115-08C LOCKWASHER, 0.50
20 6 123115-06C LOCKWASHER, 0.38

@ INDICATES TORQUE VALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (LUBRICATED THREADS).

32

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Air Filter - 146662-001/-002

NOTES-UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

) UNITS LESS CABINET: QUANTITY OF ITEM |2 BECOMES |, ITEM I3 NOT USED.
ITEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 1 146396-08 AIR FILTER

2 1 146651-002 INLET FILTER PANEL ASSEMBLY

3 1 146651-01 INLET FILTER PANEL

4 1 122934 RUBBER ELBOW-5.50 X 4.00 X 90°

5 1 123352-009 AIR FILTER MOUNTING BAND

6 1 146663 AIR FILTER SUPPORT

7 2 141631-K10 CAP SCREW-5/16-18 UNC X 0.75,

GRADE 5 (@ 23 F1-LBS)

8 2 112272-K02 SELF-LOCKING HEX NUT-ZINC, 5/16-18 UNC

9 1 147676350300 PIPE NIPPLE-3.50 NPT X 3.00, TOE, ANODIZED ALUMINUM

10 1 110423-072 HOSE CLAMP

11 12 110511-J07 HEX HEAD SCREW-ZINC, 1/4-20 UNC X 0.50

12* 3 110423-096 HOSE CLAMP

13** 4.0 FT 123419 FLEXIBLE AIR INTAKE HOSE - 6.00 I.D.

COMPONENT MAINTENANCE PARTS
A 1 146397-08 AIR FILTER ELEMENT

* |Tem 12: QUANTITY OF ONE (1) ON UNITS LESS CABINET.
** 17EM 13: NOT USED ON UNITS LESS CABINET.
@ |INDICATES TORQUE VALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (LUBRICATED THREADS).

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 33

Back to Index

REevISED ITEM 9 PART NUMBER (08/12/09).



Reservoir - 146588-003

(NOTE 1)
S
© S
o ° @
o o)
o
3
(=) =
2
(=} (ol
o S
o

NOTES-UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
1) BOLTS USED TO ATTACH THE RESERVOIR L1D ARE SUPPLIED BY THE
RESERVOIR MANUFACTURER. |F REPLACEMENT BOLTS ARE NEEDED,
THEY MUST BE APPROVED BY THE MANUFACTURER [N ORDER
TO ENSURE THE INTEGRITY OF THE PRESSURE RATED RESERVOIR.
2) ITEM 19 (FLUID DRAIN ASSEMBLY) IS NOT SHOWN AND SHIPPED LOOSE
34 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index

UPDATED PER DESIGN CHANGES (09/18/07).



Reservoir - 146588-003

ITem No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 146445-175 AIR/FLUID RESERVOIR
2 1 22749-382 VITON O-RING-13.00 I.D.
3 1 144606-01 AIR/FLUID SEPARATOR
4 1 143556-175 PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE
5 1 129844-162 FILLER CAP (o-rRING)
6 1 129843-188 SIGHTGLASS (o-RING)
7 1 143355-003 ELBOW-0.50 TUBE X 3/4-16 (0-RING)
8 1 129730-050 QUARTER TURN VALVE (0o-RING)
9 1 128883-075 PIPE PLUG-3/4-16 (O-RING)
10 3 129059-9 MOTOR SPACER
11 2 14654410035 LOCK SCREW-ZINC, 10 MM X 35 MM
12 1 14654410040 LOCK SCREW-ZINC, 10 MM X 40 MM
13 1 129770-131 PIPE PLUG-1-5/16-12 (0-RING)
14 1 8215-002 GROUND STRAP
15 1 14654410020 LOCK SCREW-ZINC, 10 MM X 20 MM
16 2 142835-K02 LOCKNUT-ZINC PLATED, 5/16-18 UNC
17 1 122560-08 U-BOLT, 5/16-18 UNC, ZINC, 1.501.D. X 2.19
18 1 147218 PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE COVER
19** 1 140407-001 FLUID DRAIN ASSEMBLY
CONTAINS:
3.0FT 129164-500 CLEAR VINYL TUBING-0.50 1.D.
1 128176-015 HOSE CLAMP
1 129048-009 ADAPTER-0.50 TUBE X 3/4-16 (O-RING)
1 140405-004 BARBED HOSE FITTING-0.50 HOSE X 3/4-16 NPT
CoOMPONENT MAINTENANCE PARTS
A 1 140406-920 VITON O-RING-1.48 1.D.
B 1 140406-924 VITON O-RING-1.72 1.D.
C 4 140406-908 VITON O-RING-0.64 1.D.
D 1 140406-916 VITON O-RING-1.17 |.D.

@ |INDICATES TORQUE VALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (LUBRICATED THREADS).
** |TEM 19 (FLUID DRAIN ASSEMBLY) IS NOT SHOWN AND SHIPPED LOOSE.

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

35

Back to Index

UPDATED PER DESIGN CHANGES (09/18/07).



Motor Mounting - 140002-005 thru -010

ITEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 2 146456-08 VIBRATION ISOLATOR

2 2 123115-087 LOCKWASHER-ZINC, 0.50

3 2 12798512065 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 12MM X 65MM (50 HP)
2 12798512040 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 12MM X 40MM (60 HP)

4 4 14654412025 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 12MM X 25MM

5 2 122680-11 FLAT WASHER-0.75

6* 2 120103 RISER BLOCK

7* 1 146667-2 AIR DAM PANEL (opbp)
1 146667 AIR DAM PANEL (Terc)

8* 5 12798508016 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 8MM X 16MM

9* 1 146693-03 MOTOR PAN PANEL (50 HpP)
1 146693-02 MOTOR PAN PANEL (60 HpP)

10* 6.75FT 141528 RUBBER SEAL

* SEE DRAWING NOTES FOR USAGE SPECIFICATIONS.

36

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Airend Mounting - 140004-004

ITeEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 2 146456-08 VIBRATION ISOLATOR
2 2 123115-087 LOCKWASHER-ZINC, 0.50
3 2 12798512040 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 12 MM X 40 MM
4 4 14654412025 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 12 MM X 25 MM
5 2 122680-11 FLAT WASHER-0.75
6 1 146885-01 AIREND SUPPORT
7 2 14568510025 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 10 MM X 25 MM (rReb)
8 2 14568510050 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 10 MM X 50 MM (rReD)
Q9 2 146715-M10 HEX NUT
10 1 8215-002 GROUND STRAP

* SEE DRAWING NOTES FOR USAGE SPECIFICATIONS.

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 37

Back to Index




Cooler (air-cooled) - 147387-001/-002

LESS
CABINET

38 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index

UPDATED PER DESIGN CHANGES (04/14/08).



Cooler (air-cooled) - 147387-001/-002

ITem No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESscRIPTION
1 1 147249-01 FLUID COOLER
2 1 147249-02 AFTERCOOLER
3 1 146703-05 ACCESS PANEL-COOLER SHROUD
4 1 146447-01 FAN CONE
5 1 147260-01 FAN WHEEL-18"
6 1 147279-01 FAN MOTOR SHROUD PANEL
7 1 147279-02 FAN MOTOR SHROUD PANEL STIFFENER
8 1 146670-01 COOLER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
9 1 146676-03 COOLER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
10 1 146680-01 COOLER BRACE
11 4.8 FT 141528 RUBBER SEAL
12 50 110511-J07 HEX HEAD SCREW-ZINC, 1/4-20 UNC X 0.50
13 16 141631-K10 CAP SCREW-5/16-18 UNC X 0.75,
GRADE 5 (@ 23 F1-LBS)
14 16 112272-K02 SELF-LOCKING HEX NUT-ZINC, 5/16-18 UNC
15 8 129303L025 FENDER WASHER
16 18 12798508025 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 8 MM X 25 MM
17 4 141631-N12 CAP SCREW-1/2-13 UNC X 1.00, GRADE 5 (@ 23 FT-LBS)
18 1 147279-07 COOLER SHROUD BOTTOM PANEL
19 1 147279-05 COOLER SHROUD END PANEL
20 1 147279-06 COOLER SHROUD TOP PANEL (LESS CABINET)
1 147279-08 COOLER SHROUD TOP PANEL (wITH CABINET)
21 1 147279-09 COOLER SHROUD SIDE PANEL
22 1 147279-03 VENTURI FAN SHROUD PANEL
23 2 146713-02 SIDE PANEL-COOLER SHROUD
24 1 146781-1 FAN GUARD
25 6 122151 HEX HEAD SCREW-1/4-20 UNC X 0.63,
GRADE 5 (@ 6 F1-LBS)
26 6 224567 SPEED NUT-GRIP, ZINC, 1/4-20 UNC
27 4 110511-J12 HEX HEAD SCREW-ZINC, 1/4-20 UNC X 1.00
28 1 147059 FAN HOUSING COVER PLATE
29 1 40825-051 BLANK FITTING-1.50"

@ INDICATES TORQUE VALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (LUBRICATED THREADS).

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

39

UPDATED PER DESIGN CHANGES (04/14/08).

Back to Index




Air Piping (air-cooled, less dryer) - 146464-001

40 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index

UPDATED PER DESIGN CHANGES (08/06/07).



Air Piping (air-cooled, less dryer) - 146464-001

ITeEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 128691-009 MINIMUM PRESSURE CHECK VALVE
2 1 146694-11 FORMED TUBE ASSEMBLY-PAR-FLANGED, 1.50 O.D.
3 1 142879-010 PIPE NIPPLE-STAINLESS STEEL, 1.50 NPT X 2.00
4 1 145999-150 MOISTURE SEPARATOR
5 1 146736-02 AIR PIPING BRACKET
6 2 141822-381 TUBE CLAMP-1.50 I.D.
7 1 128884-188 UNION-1-7/8-12 (O-RING)
8 2 140682-026 CONNECTOR-1.50 TUBE X 1-7/8-12 (O-RING)
9 1 115698-125 DRAIN VALVE
10 1 142125-2 EXTRA STRONG BRASS NIPPLE-0.25 NPT X 1.25
11 1 121033-5 PIPE BUSHING-BRASS, 0.50 NPT X 0.25 NPT
12 1 124393-012 MALE CONNECTOR-0.38 TUBE X 0.25 NPT
13 50FT 124435-004 NYLON TUBING-0.38 O.D.
14 1 124349-010 90° MALE ELBOW-0.38 TUBE X 0.25 NPT
15 1 129203-003 BULKHEAD COUPLING
16 1 141827-05 TUBE CLAMP COVER PLATE-1.38 I|.D.
17 2 142578-J21 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 1/4-20 UNC X 3.00,
GRADE 5 (@ 6 F1-LBS)
18 2 112272-J02 SELF-LOCKING HEX NUT-ZINC, 1/4-20 UNC
19 1 23887 PIPE COUPLING-GALVANIZED, 1.50 NPT
20 2 140681-018 CONNECTOR-1.50 NPTF X 1.50 TUBE (O-RING)
21 1 146694-03 FORMED TUBE ASSEMBLY-PAR-FLANGED, 1.50 O.D.
22 2 110511-J10 HEX HEAD SCREW-ZINC, 1/4-20 UNC X 0.75
23 1 142939 PIPE BUSHING-BRASS, 0.50 NPT X 0.75 NPT
CoMPONENT MAINTENANCE PARTS
A 1 128691-051 MINIMUM PRESSURE CHECK VALVE KIT
B 4 140406-924 VITON O-RING-1.72 |.D.
C 4 140675-008 VITON O-RING/FACE SEAL-1.49 |.D.
@ |INDICATES TORQUE VALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (LUBRICATED THREADS).

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

41

Back to Index

UPDATED PER DESIGN CHANGES (08/06/07).



Air Piping (air-cooled, with dryer) - 146464-002

AFTERCOOLER

42 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Air Piping (air-cooled, with dryer) - 146464-002

ITeEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 1 128691-009 MINIMUM PRESSURE CHECK VALVE

2 1 146694-11 FORMED TUBE ASSEMBLY-PAR-FLANGED, 1.50 O.D.

3 1 142879-010 PIPE NIPPLE-STAINLESS STEEL, 1.50 NPT X 2.00

4 1 145999-150 MOISTURE SEPARATOR

5 1 146736-02 AIR PIPING BRACKET

6 4 141822-422 TUBE CLAMP-1.66 1.D.

7 1 128884-188 UNION-1-7/8-12 (0-RING)

8 2 140682-026 CONNECTOR-1.50 TUBE X 1-7/8-12 (0-RING)

Q9 1 115698-125 DRAIN VALVE

10 1 142125-2 EXTRA STRONG BRASS NIPPLE-0.25 NPT X 1.25

11 1 121033-5 PIPE BUSHING-BRASS, 0.50 NPT X 0.25 NPT

12 1 124393-012 MALE CONNECTOR-0.38 TUBE X 0.25 NPT

13 50FT 124435-004 NYLON TUBING-0.38 O. D.

14 1 124349-010 90° MALE ELBOW-0.38 TUBE X 0.25 NPT

15 2 129203-003 BULKHEAD COUPLING

16 2 141827-05 TUBE CLAMP COVER PLATE-1.38 I|.D.

17 4 142578-J21 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 1/4-20 UNC X 3.00,

GRADE 5 (@ 6 F1-LBS)

18 4 112272-J02 SELF-LOCKING HEX NUT-ZINC, 1/4-20 UNC

19 2 124874-001 PIPE COUPLING-GALVANIZED, 1.25 NPT

20 1 123167-25 920° MALE ELBOW-1.50 TUBE X 1.50 NPT

21 2 126021-026 PIPE NIPPLE-GALVANIZED, 1.25 NPT X 4.00

22 4 110511-J10 HEX HEAD SCREW-ZINC, 1/4-20 UNC X 0.75

23 1 146736-01 AIR PIPING BRACKET

24 1 CSNTO0300 COALESCING FILTER ASSEMBLY

25 2 141951-018 HOSE ASSEMBLY-1.50 X 45.00 LONG

26 1 126021-086 PIPE NIPPLE-GALVANIZED, 1.25 NPT X 11.50

27 2 126021-042 PIPE NIPPLE-GALVANIZED, 1.25 NPT X 6.00

28 2 23881 PIPE ELBOW-GALVANIZED, 1.25 NPT

29 1 123166-30 MALE CONNECTOR-1.50 TUBE X 1.25 NPT

30 1 110425-125 QUARTER TURN VALVE

31 1 124393-004 MALE CONNECTOR-0.25 TUBE X 0.125 NPT

32 1 125259-001 BRASS COUPLING-0.12 X 0.12

33 5.0FT 124435-003 NYLON TUBING-0.25 O. D.

34 1 124349-005 90° MALE ELBOW-0.25 TUBE X 0.25 NPT

35 1 142939 PIPE BUSHING-BRASS, 0.50 NPT X 0.75 NPT
CoMPONENT MAINTENANCE PARTS

A 1 128691-051 MINIMUM PRESSURE CHECK VALVE KIT

B 4 140406-924 VITON O-RING-1.72 |.D.

C 4 140675-008 VITON O-RING/FACE SEAL-1.49 |.D.

D 1 CSNEOO300 FILTER ELEMENT

@ |INDICATES TORQUE VALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (LUBRICATED THREADS).

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

43

Back to Index

UPDATED PER DESIGN CHANGES (08/06/07).



Air Piping (water-cooled, less dryer) - 146500-001/-003/-005

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

44

Back to Index



Air Piping (water-cooled, less dryer) - 146500-001/-003/-005

ITeEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 22709-2 HEAT EXCHANGER-AFTERCOOLER
1 124061-001 HEAT EXCHANGER-AFTERCOOLER (sea WATER)
1 127267-2 HEAT EXCHANGER-AFTERCOOLER (STAINLESS STEEL)
2 1 146694-10 FORMED TUBE ASSEMBLY-PAR-FLANGED, 1.50 O.D.
3 1 146694-07 FORMED TUBE ASSEMBLY-PAR-FLANGED, 1.50 O.D.
4 1 128884-188 UNION-1-7/8-12 (0-RING)
5 1 128691-009 MINIMUM PRESSURE CHECK VALVE
6 1 140682-026 CONNECTOR-1.50 TUBE X 1-7/8-12 (O-RING)
7 3 140681-018 CONNECTOR-1.50 NPTF X 1.50 TUBE (0o-rRING)
8 3 126022-020 PIPE NIPPLE-1.50 NPT X 3.25
9 2 21940 PIPE ELBOW-1.50 NPT
10 1 126022-010 PIPE NIPPLE-1.50 NPT X 2.00
11 1 127289-021 PIPE UNION-1.50 NPT
12 1 145999-150 MOISTURE SEPARATOR
13 2 141822-35 TUBE CLAMP-1.38 I.D.
14 2 141827-05 TUBE CLAMP COVER PLATE-1.38 I.D.
15 2 142578-J21 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 1/4-20 UNC X 3.00,
GRADE 5 (@ 6 FT-LBS)
16 2 112272-J02 SELF-LOCKING HEX NUT-ZINC, 1/4-20 UNC
17 1 23887 PIPE COUPLING-GALVANIZED, 1.50 NPT
18 1 121033-5 PIPE BUSHING-BRASS, 0.50 NPT X 0.25 NPT
19 1 142125-2 EXTRA STRONG BRASS NIPPLE-0.25 NPT X 1.25
20 1 115698-125 DRAIN VALVE
21 1 124393-012 MALE CONNECTOR-0.38 TUBE X 0.25 NPT
22 5.0FT 124435-004 NYLON TUBING-0.38 O.D.
23 1 124349-010 90° MALE ELBOW-0.38 TUBE X 0.25 NPT
24 1 129203-003 BULKHEAD COUPLING
25 4 141631-K10 CAP SCREW-5/16-18 UNC X 0.75, GRADE 5 (@ 23 F1-LBS)
26 4 112272-K02 SELF-LOCKING HEX NUT-ZINC, 5/16-18 UNC
27 1 142939 PIPE BUSHING-BRASS, 0.50 NPT X 0.75 NPT

22709-2 AFTERCOOLER:

A 1 22709-225
B 1 22709-227
C 1 22709-226
D 1 22708-727
124061-001 & 127267-2 AFTERCOOLER:
A 1 124060-125
B 1 22709-217
C 1 124060-126
D 1 22709-218
OTHER COMPONENTS:
E 3 140406-924
F 4 140675-008
G 1 145999-051
@

COMPONENT MAINTENANCE PARTS

COOLER BONNET-IN/OUT END
COOLER GASKET-IN/OUT END

COOLER BONNET-RETURN END
COOLER GASKET-RETURN END

COOLER BONNET-IN/OUT END
COOLER GASKET-IN/OUT END

COOLER BONNET-RETURN END
COOLER GASKET-RETURN END

VITON O-RING-1.72 I.D.
VITON O-RING/FACE SEAL-1.49 I.D.
VITON O-RING

INDICATES TORQUE VALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (LUBRICATED THREADS).

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

45

Back to Index

UPDATED PER DESIGN CHANGES (08/06/07).



Air Piping (water-cooled, with dryer) - 146500-002/-004/-006

ITEMm No. Qrv. PArRT NUMBER DESscRIPTION
1 1 22709-2 HEAT EXCHANGER-AFTERCOOLER
1 124061-001 HEAT EXCHANGER-AFTERCOOLER (Sea WATER)
1 127267-2 HEAT EXCHANGER-AFTERCOOLER (STAINLESS STEEL)
2 1 146694-06 FORMED TUBE ASSEMBLY-PAR-FLANGED, 1.50 O.D.
3 1 141951-018 HOSE ASSEMBLY-1.50 X 45.00 LONG
4 1 128884-188 UNION-1-7/8-12 (0-RING)
5 1 128691-009 MINIMUM PRESSURE CHECK VALVE
6 1 140682-026 CONNECTOR-1.50 TUBE X 1-7/8-12 (0-RING)
7 1 140681-018 CONNECTOR-1.50 NPTF X 1.50 TUBE (0-RING)
8 3 126022-020 PIPE NIPPLE-1.50 NPT X 3.25
9 2 21940 PIPE ELBOW-1.50 NPT
46 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Air Piping (water-cooled, with dryer) - 146500-002/-004/-006

ITeEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

10 1 126022-010 PIPE NIPPLE-1.50 NPT X 2.00
11 1 127289-021 PIPE UNION-1.50 NPT
12 1 145999-150 MOISTURE SEPARATOR
13 4 141822-422 TUBE CLAMP-1.66 1.D.
14 2 141827-05 TUBE CLAMP COVER PLATE-1.38 |.D.
15 4 142578-J21 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 1/4-20 UNC X 3.00,

GRADE 5 (@ 6 F1-LBS)
16 4 112272-J02 SELF-LOCKING HEX NUT-ZINC, 1/4-20 UNC
17 2 124874-001 PIPE COUPLING-GALVANIZED, 1.25 NPT
18 1 121033-5 PIPE BUSHING-BRASS, 0.50 NPT X 0.25 NPT
19 2 142125-2 EXTRA STRONG BRASS NIPPLE-0.25 NPT X 1.25
20 1 115698-125 DRAIN VALVE
21 1 124393-012 MALE CONNECTOR-0.38 TUBE X 0.25 NPT
22 5.0FT 124435-004 NYLON TUBING-0.38 O.D.
23 1 124349-010 90° MALE ELBOW-0.38 TUBE X 0.25 NPT
24 2 129203-003 BULKHEAD COUPLING
25 4 141631-K10 CAP SCREW-5/16-18 UNC X 0.75,

GRADE 5 (@ 23 F1-LBS)
26 4 112272-K02 SELF-LOCKING HEX NUT-ZINC, 5/16-18 UNC
27 1 123166-29 MALE CONNECTOR-1.00 TUBE X 1.50 NPT
28 1 141951-007 HOSE ASSEMBLY-1.50 X 63.75 LONG
29 1 123166-30 MALE CONNECTOR-1.50 TUBE X 1.25 NPT
30 2 126021-042 PIPE NIPPLE-GALVANIZED, 1.25 NPT X 6.00
31 2 23881 PIPE ELBOW-GALVANIZED, 1.25 NPT
32 2 126021-026 PIPE NIPPLE-GALVANIZED, 1.25 NPT X 4.00
33 1 CSNTO0300 COALESCING FILTER ASSEMBLY
34 1 126021-086 PIPE NIPPLE-GALVANIZED, 1.25 NPT X 11.50
35 1 110425-125 QUARTER TURN VALVE
36 1 124393-004 MALE CONNECTOR-0.25 TUBE X 0.125 NPT
37 1 125259-001 BRASS COUPLING-0.12 X 0.12
38 O5FT 124435-003 NYLON TUBING-0.25 O.D.
39 1 124349-005 90° MALE ELBOW-0.25 TUBE X 0.25 NPT
40 4 110511-J10 HEX HEAD SCREW-ZINC, 1/4-20 UNC X 0.75
41 2 146736-03 AIR PIPING BRACKET
42 1 142939 PIPE BUSHING-BRASS, 0.50 NPT X 0.75 NPT

22709-2 AFTERCOOLER:

A
B
C
D

124061-001 & 127267-2 AFTERCOOLER:

OoT

CImMmMIONwmD>

]
y
]
y
p
]
]

1
R COMPONENTS:

_ e NW

22709-225
22709-227
22709-226
22708-727

124060-125
22709-217
124060-126
22709-218

140406-924
140675-008
128691-051
145999-051
CSNEOO300

CoMPONENT MAINTENANCE PARTS

COOLER BONNET-IN/OUT END
COOLER GASKET-IN/OUT END

COOLER BONNET-RETURN END
COOLER GASKET-RETURN END

COOLER BONNET-IN/OUT END
COOLER GASKET-IN/OUT END

COOLER BONNET-RETURN END
COOLER GASKET-RETURN END

VITON O-RING-1.72 |.D.

VITON O-RING/FACE SEAL-1.49 I.D.
MINIMUM PRESSURE CHECK VALVE KIT
VITON O-RING

FILTER ELEMENT

@ INDICATES TORQUE VALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (LUBRICATED THREADS).

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

47

Back to Index

UPDATED PER DESIGN CHANGES (08/06/07).



Fluid Piping (air-cooled, less fluid pump) - 146463-001

~ RESERVOIR

ITEMm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DEscRIPTION
1 1 129845 FLUID FILTER HEAD
2 1 142136 FLUID FILTER ELEMENT
3 2 140676-021 ELBOW-1.25 TUBE X 1-5/8-12 (0-RING)
4 1 146694-02 FORMED TUBE ASSEMBLY-PAR-FLANGED, 1.25 O.D.
5 2 140682-020 CONNECTOR-1.00 TUBE X 1-5/16-12 (0-RING)
6 1 129208-021 ADAPTER-1-5/16-12 X 1-5/8-12 (O-RING)
7 2 140676-018 ELBOW-1.00 TUBE X 1-5/16-12 (0-RING)
8 1 146753-02 HOSE ASSEMBLY-SEAL-LOK, 20° BEND
9 1 128884-131 UNION-1-5/16-12 (O-RING)
10 1 124973-016 THERMAL VALVE, 190°F
11 1 140673-006 TEE-1.00 TUBE X 1-5/16-12 (0-RING)
12 1 146754-01 HOSE ASSEMBLY-SEAL-LOK, 45° BEND
13 1 146753-01 HOSE ASSEMBLY-SEAL-LOK, 20° BEND
14 1 147222-01 FLUID FILTER SUPPORT
15 2 141631-K10 CAP SCREW-5/16-18 UNC X 0.75, GRADE 5
16 1 141631-Q12 CAP SCREW-5/8-11 UNC X 1.00, GRADE 5
CoOMPONENT MAINTENANCE PARTS
A 2 140675-007 VITON O-RING/FACE SEAL-1.18 I.D.
B 3 140406-920 VITON O-RING-1.48 |.D.
C 5 140675-006 VITON O-RING/FACE SEAL-0.93 I.D.
D 8 140406-216 VITON O-RING-1.17 I.D.
E 1 124973-060 THERMAL VALVE KIT (INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING 3 ITEMS:)
1 124973-061 THERMAL VALVE ELEMENT
1 124973-052 THERMAL VALVE SEAL
1 124973-051 THERMAL VALVE GASKET/O-RING
48 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index

UPDATED PER CURRENT PRODUCTION (09/11/08).



Fluid Piping (air-cooled, with fluid pump) - 146463-002

ITEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DEscRIPTION
1 1 129845 FLUID FILTER HEAD
2 1 142136 FLUID FILTER ELEMENT
3 2 14067 6-021 ELBOW-1.25 TUBE X 1-5/8-12 (0-RING)
4 1 146694-02 FORMED TUBE ASSEMBLY-PAR-FLANGED, 1.25 O.D.
5 4 140682-020 CONNECTOR-1.00 TUBE X 1-5/16-12 (0-RING)
6 3 129208-021 ADAPTER-1-5/16-12 X 1-5/8-12 (0-RING)
7 2 140676-018 ELBOW-1.00 TUBE X 1-5/16-12 (0-RING)
8 1 146753-02 HOSE ASSEMBLY-SEAL-LOK, 1.00 O.D.
9 1 128884-131 UNION-1-5/16-12 (0-RING)
10 1 124973-016 THERMAL VALVE, 190°F
11 1 14067 3-006 TEE-1.00 TUBE X 1-5/16-12 (0O-RING)
12 1 146754-01 HOSE ASSEMBLY-SEAL-LOK, 1.00 O.D.
13 1 146753-01 HOSE ASSEMBLY-SEAL-LOK, 1.00 O.D.
14 1 146245-1616 AIR HOSE - 1.00 X 16.00 LONG
15 1 147222-01 FLUID FILTER SUPPORT
16 2 141631-K10 CAP SCREW-5/16-18 UNC X 0.75, GRADE 5
17 1 141631-Q12 CAP SCREW-5/8-11 UNC X 1.00, GRADE 5
COMPONENT MAINTENANCE PARTS
A 2 140675-007 VITON O-RING/FACE SEAL-1.18 I.D.
B 5 140406-920 VITON O-RING-1.48 |I.D.
C 7 140675-006 VITON O-RING/FACE SEAL-0.93 I.D.
D 8 140406-9216 VITON O-RING-1.17 I.D.
E 1 124973-060 THERMAL VALVE KIT (INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING 3 ITEMS:)
1 124973-061 THERMAL VALVE ELEMENT
1 124973-052 THERMAL VALVE SEAL
1 124973-051 THERMAL VALVE GASKET/O-RING

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

49

Back to Index

UPDATED PER CURRENT PRODUCTION (09/11/08).




Fluid Piping (water-cooled, less fluid pump) - 146501-001/-003/-005

50 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Fluid Piping (water-cooled, less fluid pump) - 146501-001/-003/-005

ITeEm No.

Qry.

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

1

$333GRoRIgeeNcnLN

BRDNOON_N_L A amaaaW_ N a o

22708-45
124060-022
127266-20
146623
145054
128884-131
124973-016
140682-020
140673-006
146694-05
129845
142136
129208-021
140676-018
140676-021
146694-02
146753-01

14654410030

110511-J07
141631-K10
112272-K02

22708-45 FLuib COOLER:

A
B
C
D

1

1
1
1

22709-225
22709-227
22709-226
22708-727

HEAT EXCHANGER-FLUID COOLER

HEAT EXCHANGER-FLUID COOLER (sea WATER)

HEAT EXCHANGER-FLUID COOLER (STAINLESS STEEL)
COOLER SUPPORT

COOLER SUPPORT BRACKET

UNION-1-5/16-12 (0-RING)

THERMAL VALVE, 190°F

CONNECTOR-1.00 TUBE X 1-5/16-12 (0-RING)
TEE-1.00 TUBE X 1-5/16-12 (0O-RING)

FORMED TUBE ASSEMBLY-PAR-FLANGED, 1.00 O.D.
FLUID FILTER HEAD

FLUID FILTER ELEMENT

ADAPTER-1-5/16-12 X 1-5/8-12 (0-RING)

ELBOW-1.00 TUBE X 1-5/16-12 (0-RING)

ELBOW-1.25 TUBE X 1-5/8-12 (0-rRING)

FORMED TUBE ASSEMBLY-PAR-FLANGED, 1.25 O.D.
HOSE ASSEMBLY-SEAL-LOK, 1.00 O.D.

CAP SCREW-ZINC, 10 MM X 30 MM

HEX HEAD SCREW-ZINC, 1/4-20 UNC X 0.50

CAP SCREW-5/16-18 UNC X 0.75, GRADE 5 (@ 23 F1-LBS)
SELF-LOCKING HEX NUT-ZINC, 5/16-18 UNC

COMPONENT MAINTENANCE PARTS

COOLER BONNET-IN/OUT END
COOLER GASKET-IN/OUT END

COOLER BONNET-RETURN END
COOLER GASKET-RETURN END

124060-022 & 127266-20 FLuib COOLER:

A
B
C
D

OTHER COMPONENTS:

E
F

(_IQ

]
]
y
]

8
1

5
3
2

140406-9216
124973-060
124973-061
124973-052
124973-051
140675-006
140406-920
140675-007

COOLER BONNET-IN/OUT END
COOLER GASKET-IN/OUT END

COOLER BONNET-RETURN END
COOLER GASKET-RETURN END

VITON O-RING-1.17 |.D.

THERMAL VALVE KIT (INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING 3 ITEMS:)
THERMAL VALVE ELEMENT

THERMAL VALVE SEAL

THERMAL VALVE GASKET/O-RING

VITON O-RING/FACE SEAL-0.93 |.D.

VITON O-RING-1.48 |.D.

VITON O-RING/FACE SEAL-1.18 |.D.

@ INDICATES TORQUE VALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (LUBRICATED THREADS).

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 51

Back to Index

CHANGED ITEM 16 FrROM 20 mm 1O 30 mm (11/12/07).



Fluid Piping (water-cooled, with fluid pump) - 146501-002/-004/-006

52 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Fluid Piping (water-cooled, with fluid pump) - 146501-002/-004/-006

ITeEm No.

Qry.

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

1

[N e S e T T T WYY
OQVOMNOCURWN2OOVRONOCUTBEWN

S RADROON-NNN=S 2 ST 2N o o

22708-45
124060-022
127266-20
146623
145054
128884-131
124973-016
140682-020
140673-006
146694-05
129845
142136
129208-021
140676-018
140676-021
146694-02
146753-01

14654410030

110511-J07
141631-K10
112272-K02
146245-1616

HEAT EXCHANGER-FLUID COOLER

HEAT EXCHANGER-FLUID COOLER (sea WATER)

HEAT EXCHANGER-FLUID COOLER (STAINLESS STEEL)
COOLER SUPPORT

COOLER SUPPORT BRACKET

UNION-1-5/16-12 (0-RING)

THERMAL VALVE, 190°F

CONNECTOR-1.00 TUBE X 1-5/16-12 (0-RING)
TEE-1.00 TUBE X 1-5/16-12 (0O-RING)

FORMED TUBE ASSEMBLY-PAR-FLANGED, 1.00 O.D.
FLUID FILTER HEAD

FLUID FILTER ELEMENT

ADAPTER-1-5/16-12 X 1-5/8-12 (0-RING)

ELBOW-1.00 TUBE X 1-5/16-12 (0-RING)

ELBOW-1.25 TUBE X 1-5/8-12 (0-rRING)

FORMED TUBE ASSEMBLY-PAR-FLANGED, 1.25 O.D.
HOSE ASSEMBLY-SEAL-LOK, 1.00 O.D.

CAP SCREW-ZINC, 10 MM X 30 MM

HEX HEAD SCREW-ZINC, 1/4-20 UNC X 0.50

CAP SCREW-5/16-18 UNC X 0.75, GRADE 5 (@ 23 F1-LBS)
SELF-LOCKING HEX NUT-ZINC, 5/16-18 UNC

AIR HOSE - 1.00 X 16.00 LONG

CoOMPONENT MAINTENANCE PARTS

22708-45 FrLuib COOLER:

A
B
C
D

1

1
1
1

22709-225
22709-227
22709-226
22708-727

COOLER BONNET-IN/OUT END
COOLER GASKET-IN/OUT END

COOLER BONNET-RETURN END
COOLER GASKET-RETURN END

124060-022 & 127266-20 FLuip COOLER:

A
B
C
D

OTHER COMPONENTS:

E
F

(_IO

]
]
]
]

8
1

6
5
3

140406-916
124973-060
124973-061
124973-052
124973-051
140675-006
140406-920
140675-007

COOLER BONNET-IN/OUT END
COOLER GASKET-IN/OUT END

COOLER BONNET-RETURN END
COOLER GASKET-RETURN END

VITON O-RING-1.17 |.D.

THERMAL VALVE KIT (INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING 3 ITEMS:)
THERMAL VALVE ELEMENT

THERMAL VALVE SEAL

THERMAL VALVE GASKET/O-RING

VITON O-RING/FACE SEAL-0.93 |.D.

VITON O-RING-1.48 1.D.

VITON O-RING/FACE SEAL-1.18 |.D.

@ |INDICATES TORQUE VALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (LUBRICATED THREADS).

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 53

Back to Index

CHANGED ITEM 16 FrROM 20 mm 1O 30 mm (11/12/07).



Water Piping - 146502-001/-003

NOTES UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
) SOLENOID VALVE OPTION (ITEM 3) IS
AVAITLABLE ON 60 Hz UNITS ONLY AND
IS NOT SHOWN.

54 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Water Piping - 146502-001/-003

ITeEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 146802 PIPING SUPPORT BRACKET
2 1 126020-026 PIPE NIPPLE-GALVANIZED, 1.00 NPT X 4.00
3 1 5051 GLOBE VALVE
4 5 140681-015 CONNECTOR-1.00 NPTF X 1.00 TUBE (0o-RING)
5 1 146694-09 FORMED TUBE ASSEMBLY-PAR-FLANGED,
1.00 O.D. (FRESH WATER)
1 146694-09S FORMED TUBE ASSEMBLY-PAR-FLANGED,
1.00 O.D., STAINLESS STEEL (sea wWATER)
6 2 21740 PIPE COUPLING-GALVANIZED, 1.00 NPT
2 141578-006 PIPE COUPLING-STAINLESS STEEL,
1.00 NPT (sea WATER)
7 1 146694-08 FORMED TUBE ASSEMBLY-PAR-FLANGED,
1.00 O.D. (FRESH WATER)
1 146694-08S FORMED TUBE ASSEMBLY-PAR-FLANGED,
1.00 O.D., STAINLESS STEEL (sea WATER)
8 4 141822-254 TUBE CLAMP-0.98 I.D.
9 2 141827-03 TUBE CLAMP COVER PLATE-0.98 |.D.
10 4 142578-J21 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 1/4-20 UNC X 3.00,
GRADE 5 (@ 6 F1-LBS)
11 4 112272-J02 SELF-LOCKING HEX NUT-ZINC, 1/4-20 UNC
12 1 140677-014 ELBOW-1.00 TUBE X 1.00-11.5 NPTF (0-rRING)
13 1 146694-04 FORMED TUBE ASSEMBLY-PAR-FLANGED,
1.00 O.D. (FRESH WATER)
1 146694-04S FORMED TUBE ASSEMBLY-PAR-FLANGED,
1.00 O.D., STAINLESS STEEL (sea WATER)
14 3 141631-L10 CAP SCREW-3/8-16 UNC X 0.75, GRADE 5 (@ 23 FT1-LBS)
15 3 112272-1L.02 SELF-LOCKING HEX NUT-ZINC, 3/8-16 UNC
16 1 145055 CLAMP SPACER
CoMPONENT MAINTENANCE PARTS
A 6 140675-006 VITON O-RING/FACE SEAL-0.93 I.D.

@ INDICATES TORQUE VALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (LUBRICATED THREADS).

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

55

Back to Index




Dryer (optional) - 146282-001 thru -008

56 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Dryer (optional) - 146282-001 thru -008

ITeEm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 146271-05 DRYER ASSEMBLY (50 Hp, 200/230 voLr)
1 146271-08 DRYER ASSEMBLY (50 Hpr, 380/415 voLr)
1 146271-06 DRYER ASSEMBLY (50 Hpr, 460 voLT)
1 146271-03 DRYER ASSEMBLY (40 Hp, 575 voLT)
1 146271-09 DRYER ASSEMBLY (60 Hr, 200/230 voLr)
1 146271-12 DRYER ASSEMBLY (60 Hpr, 380/415 voLr)
1 146271-10 DRYER ASSEMBLY (60 HpP, 460 voLT)
1 146271-11 DRYER ASSEMBLY (60 HpP, 575 voLT)
2 1 146391 DRYER PANEL
3 1 146392 DRYER PANEL-COOLER SIDE
4 1 146393 DRYER PANEL-DRYER SIDE
5 2 146676-2 DRYER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
6 1 140806-03 RUBBER GROMMET
7 1 140806-04 RUBBER GROMMET
8 8 12798508025 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 8MM X 25MM
9 8 141631-K10 CAP SCREW-5/16-18 UNC X 0.75,
GRADE 5 (@ 23 FT-LBS)
10 10 124370-K02 LOCKNUT-5/16-18 UNC
11 2 142578-K16 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 5/16-18 UNC X 1.75,
GRADE 5 (@ 13 FT-LBS)
12 10 110511-J07 HEX HEAD SCREW-ZINC, 1/4-20 UNC X 0.50
13 1 146751-24 HOSE FITTING-UNION, 1-7/8
14 1 129203-003 BULKHEAD COUPLING
15 1 146752 UNION BRACKET
16 1 20222-02 SELF LOCK CABLE TIE
17 1 142578-J15 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 1/4-20 UNC X 1.50,
GRADE 5 (@ 6 FT-LBS)
18 1 124370-J02 LOCKNUT-1/4-20 UNC
19 1 124393-013 MALE CONNECTOR-0.38 TUBE X 0.38 NPT
20 3.0FT 140620-004 BLACK NYLON TUBING-0.38 O. D.
21 1 124349-010 90° MALE ELBOW-0.38 TUBE X 0.25 NPT
DRYER ELECTRICAL CONTROL (NOT SHOWN) - LOCATED IN THE ELECTRICAL ENCLOSURE:
1 146561-3 SOCKET RELAY
1 144117-06 FUSE HOLDER
1 144570-02 CONTACTOR (50 Hp, 200/230 voLT & 60 HpP, 380/415 voLrT)
1 144570-01 CONTACTOR (50 Hp, 380/415/460/575 voLT &
60 Hp, 200/230/460/575 voLr)
3 128857-024 FUSE (12 AMP) (50 np, 200/230 voLrT)
3 128857-010 FUSE (7 1/2 AMP) (50 Hp, 380/415/460 voLT & 60 HP, 575 voLrT)
3 128857-018 FUSE (5 6/10 AMP) (50 Hp, 575 voLr)
3 128857-026 FUSE (20 AMP) (60 np, 200/230 voLrT)
3 128857-022 FUSE (2 AMP) (60 Hp, 380/415/460 voLr)

@ INDICATES TORQUE VALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (LUBRICATED THREADS).

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 57

Back to Index




Cabinet (air-cooled) - 146683-001/-002

WITH DRYER

&
X

n s
chNENER
3 \ @
<
<
SN
58 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

\

Bl

@E%

Back to Index




Cabinet (air-cooled) - 146683-001/-002

ITem No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 2 146684-01 CABINET POST PANEL
2 2 146684-02 DOOR PANEL
3 1 146684-14 ROOF SUPPORT PANEL
4 2 146684-04 ROOF SUPPORT PANEL
5 1 146684-05 CENTER ROOF SUPPORT PANEL
6 1 146684-17 CABINET POST PANEL
7 4 146684-07 CORNER POST PANEL
8 1 146684-08 ROOF SUPPORT PANEL
9 1 146684-09 DOOR PANEL
10 1 146684-12 COVER PANEL
11 1 146684-13 DOOR PANEL
12 1 146684-06 TOP COOLER PANEL
13 1 146684-03 DOOR PANEL-COOLER
14 1 146684-15 VENTED DOOR PANEL (LEss DRYER)
1 146684-10 VENTED DOOR PANEL (wITH DRYER)
15 1 146684-16 TOP PANEL (LESs DRYER)
1 146684-11 TOP PANEL (WITH DRYER)
16 18 14654408020 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 8 MM X 20 MM
17 40 110511-J07 HEX HEAD SCREW-ZINC, 1/4-20 UNC X 0.50
18 8.00 FT 141527-1 PANEL TRIM
19 12 146682 DOOR SUPPORT
20 24 146717-08 RIVET
21 10 128954-3 QUARTER TURN DOOR LATCH
22 3 146021-2 DECAL-Q/QUINCY, WHITE (15 IncH)

@ INDICATES TORQUE VALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (LUBRICATED THREADS).

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 59

Back to Index

UPDATED PER PRODUCTION CHANGES (08/06/07).



Cabinet (water-cooled) - 146683-003/-004/-005/-006

LESS DRYER
W/TEFC DRIVE MOTOR

LESS DRYER

W/ODP DRIVE MOTOR
TEFC DRIVE MOTOR

LESS DRYER
ODP DRIVE MOTOR

WITH DRYER
ODP DRIVE MOTOR

ez
A
0
HA
129,
Q i
‘ j)|
I <z,
N < E}ﬁﬂgﬁ
< :
“
%
<
9
¥ (9
°
LN
NOTE-UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIF IED:
1) ITEMS 23 THRU 31 USED ONLY ON W/C UNITS WITH ODP DRIVE MOTOR.
60 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Cabinet (water-cooled) - 146683-003/-004/-005/-006

ITEMm No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESscRIPTION
1 2 146684-01 CABINET POST PANEL
2 2 146684-02 DOOR PANEL
3 1 146684-14 ROOF SUPPORT PANEL
4 2 146684-04 ROOF SUPPORT PANEL
5 1 146684-05 CENTER ROOF SUPPORT PANEL
6 1 146684-17 CABINET POST PANEL
7 4 146684-07 CORNER POST PANEL
8 1 146684-08 ROOF SUPPORT PANEL
Q9 1 146684-09 DOOR PANEL
10 1 146684-12 COVER PANEL
11 1 146684-13 DOOR PANEL
12 1 146684-16 TOP PANEL (LeEss DRYER OR WITH DRYER, TEFC)
1 146684-21 TOP PANEL (witH prRYER, ODP)
13 1 146684-02 DOOR PANEL
14 1 146684-15 VENTED DOOR PANEL (LEss DRYER)
1 146684-10 VENTED DOOR PANEL (wITH DRYER)
15 1 146684-21 TOP PANEL (Less brYER, ODP)
1 146684-11 TOP PANEL (witH pbrYER, ODP)
1 146684-16 TOP PANEL (Less DRYER, TEFC)
1 146684-11 TOP PANEL (witH DrRYER, TEFC)
16 18 14654408020 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 8 MM X 20 MM
17 40 110511-J07 HEX HEAD SCREW-ZINC, 1/4-20 UNC X 0.50
18 8.0 FT 141527-1 PANEL TRIM
19 12 146682 DOOR SUPPORT
20 24 146717-08 RIVET
21 10 128954-3 QUARTER TURN DOOR LATCH
22 3 146021-2 DECAL-Q/QUINCY, WHITE (15 INncH)
23* 1 141223 FAN GUARD
24* 1 146888-001 FAN-6 BLADE, 15.0 O.D.
25* 1 143061 FAN GUARD
26* 8 110428W031 FLAT WASHER-0.31
27* 4 112272-K02 SELF-LOCKING HEX NUT-ZINC, 5/16-18 UNC
28* 4 142578-L12 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 3/8-16 UNC X 1.00,
GRADE 5 (@ 23 F1-LBS)
29* 4 110428W038 FLAT WASHER-0.38
30* 4 123115-06Z LOCKWASHER-ZINC, 0.38
31* 4 142578-K14 CAP SCREW-ZINC, 5/16-18 UNC X 1.25,

* REFERENCE DRAWING NOTE.
@ |INDICATES TORQUE VALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (LUBRICATED THREADS).

GRADE 5 (@ 13 FT-LBS)

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 61

Back to Index

UPDATED PER PRODUCTION CHANGES (08/06/07).



Decals - 129776-220i/245i/250i/300i

NOTES-UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

) WATER-COOLED UNITS:
ITEMS /AN & /AP ARE USED ONLY ON WATER-COOLED UNITS.
ITEM(S) |/AC (NOT SHOWN) TO BE PLACED ON THE FLUID COOLER AND THE AFTERCOOLER
ON WATER-COOLED UNITS.
ITEM 9 (NOT SHOWN) USED ONLY ON WATER-COOLED UNITS.

2) SAME AS ITEM 3. QUANTITY OF 4 TOTAL USED ON UNITS WITH CABINET. REFERENCE
CABINET GROUP.

3) ITEMS 10, Il & I2 SHOWN HERE FOR LOCATION ONLY. REFERNCE ELECTRICAL CONTROL
GROUP FOR ITEM 10, WARRANTY GROUP FOR ITEM Il & FLUID GROUP FOR ITEM 2.

62 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Decals - 129776-220i/245i/250i/300i

ITEM No. Qry. PART NUMBER DESscRIPTION

1 1 146001 SAFETY DECAL SHEET

2 1 146006-220i DECAL-QSI-220i
1 146006-245i DECAL-QSI-245i
1 146006-250i DECAL-QSI-250i
1 146006-300i DECAL-QSI-300i

3 1 146021-2 DECAL-Q/QUINCY, WHITE (15 INncH)

4 1 142325 FLUID LEVEL DECAL

5 1 141250 CAUTION TAG-JOG MOTOR

6 1 22177 TAG-FLUID TYPE SHIPPED WITH UNIT

7 1 128198 GENUINE QUINCY COMPONENTS LABEL

8 1 110690-001 PLASTIC ENVELOPE

9 1 141251 TAG-PLUGS REMOVED... (USED ON W/C ONLY, NOT SHOWN)

10 1 113058 DECAL-CONTROL PANEL, UL LISTED

11 1 146024 DECAL-ROYAL BLUE WARRANTY

12 1 143861 DECAL-THIS MACHINE PROTECTED WITH QUINSYN PG™
1 144048 DECAL-THIS MACHINE PROTECTED WITH QUINSYN PLUS
1 140519-3 DECAL-THIS MACHINE PROTECTED WITH QUINSYN XP®
1 128426 DECAL-THIS MACHINE PROTECTED WITH QUINSYN-F®

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 63

Back to Index

UPDATED PER PRODUCTION CHANGES (08/06/07).



Control Schematic (standard PLC control)

147245-1

FSvV

64

FF

C Fe )
LH_J
) PS

SHV
PR
%sw
AE
S 0,
3WSY
0 AR ¢
‘ FILTER
Bv ]
LF
[~
, MPCV
DOWNSTREAM
SIDE
DPS
SG  OR
DPSH] (o F—=—sL
RES
PG [}n
ATREND PG PRESSURE GAUGE
BLOWDOWN VAL VE PS PRESSURE SWITCH
CAPACITY GAUGE RES RESERVOIR
CAPACITY VALVE SG  SIGHTGLASS
DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE SWITCH SHY  SHUTTLE VALVE
FLUID FILTER SL SCAVENGE LINE
FLUID SAMPLE VALVE TG TEMPERATURE GAUGE
INLET VALVE VS VACUUM SWITCH
LINE FILTER 3WSV  3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE
MINIMUM PRESSURE CHECK VALVE
ORIFICE
Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Control Schematic (electronic control)

146572-1

SHY
AE LF
3WSV
0 AR
FILTER
P |
By +—PT
FILTER Py
DRAIN
— MPcv
DOWNSTREAM
SIDE
DPS
“@' s SG6 0R
=" o}
Fsv [ rr opsf] (o }—asL
RES
PGH:}:D
AE  AIREND

BV  BLOWDOWN VALVE
Cv. CAPACITY VALVE
DPS DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE SWITCH
FF FLUID FILTER

D SAMPLE VALVE

FSv  FLUI
| INLET
MPCV  MINIMU
OR ORIFICE

VALVE
M PRESSURE CHECK VALVE

PG PRESSURE GAUGE
PT PRESSURE TRANSDUCER

RES RESERVOIR
SG  SIGHTGLASS

SHV  SHUTTLE VALVE
SL  SCAVENGE LINE
VS  VACUUM SWITCH
3WSV  3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

65

Back to Index




Control Schematic (Power$ync control)

146573-1
op LF
LF A%
b g5
SHV
FSv FF
3
swsv|_F 7
|
FILTER PR
. DRAIN
Lﬁ) v - SHV
DP
L
AE
I
3WSV
3
0 2
e AIR
BV FILTER
¢ PT
1
Z MPCV
@g@ @g@ @g@ @%@ DOWNSTREAM
SIDE
AR EOE IO EON
SG OR
{0 & SL
PT
3 RES
PG H:}:D—«—
AE AIREND
BV BLOWDOWN VALVE
CV  CAPACITY VALVE
DP DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE SWITCH
FF FLUID FILTER
FSV  FLUID SAMPLE VALVE
IV INLET VALVE
LF LINE FILTER
MPCV  MINIMUM PRESSURE CHECK VALVE
OR ORIFICE
PG PRESSURE GAUGE
PR PRESSURE REGULATOR
RES RESERVOIR
SG SIGHTGLASS
SHV  SHUTTLE VALVE
SL SCAVENGE LINE
3WSV  3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE
66 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Electrical Control Diagram (PLC, auto dual, full voltage)

WP2060A

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 67

Back to Index




Electrical Control Diagram (PLC, auto dual, wye-delta)

WP2060A1
" o~ : 14 var L
1| e
g—calos v
43
Fam sl B
hE +FFl . "
, i3
r % Pt E}.
e
= M P Sl
i — @ A
I LER]
BAI[R
i J'qi- 4
T l.
st - : T 1
1
g D811
¥
& P v i
I, _E-H-I*u—-ﬂu—-li I ENOTE B4
=op ' ovoss jui @
L LF]
@i | |
e cowmr T R ST 1L T
LY ] ol [
T ey g et |
g = _.Q(_'E‘_)_..,.;._...
e FALE P | 1
W m ard | 3 "
CEnGRE . St — M 4N
[ Lt
.ﬂl all U:l: ol 15 (L] HIEE LK
‘. .‘ d;- e - oy E TINr{EATEEL
3 T i P
o [T
Cou - Boy i rEgAL uglca
\1 . GVLR 0k ==
i L Yy
L ool o—atit Al N Fii ok B
51 -7 |
- | |
——
wr gy S e |
B — )
- |
LE FO FUEL
P& PUSE BUTION
15 UELCCTOR Ta1iCE |
CH CONIRDL RELAY
CPl  CONIROL POWER |RINSFOINER
15 - TIMPERATURL SWiT{S |
HAT  HIGS ATE (MR RATGRE
PL PANIL LIDA| _
1R [IMIRG FELAT
0L OVERLOAD BELAY |
W CONACIER
3 OSHARCID WAL
Fi  PRESSURD 3W11CH |
= -} LLEDW TERM| mAy
@& NEER D IgualoR on vl
W LFTIDaAL |
i WML (0
©e3h GMIEK COANECT LDES
i cuEaE N PRueys pew s (-

NOTES-UNLEXE OTHESWIRE EPECLFIED
1T AT INZTALLAGE

PN BCCONDMNCE WIFE THE WATICAAL ELECTRICM i

1 OALL WIRES 4B RED WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCART NS

CN, CORIOMER i5 TO PROVICE I ECDMNECT AND BAANCS CIRCU|T DVENLCAD FROTICTION

AMDDR ART IOCAL CODE'D HANING MEECIISNCI
"W WIRES WRE WRITE AND "0° WIEER ARE &893

1 TN WOIGE (300 0N BLD MNE-COGLTE UNITS AND ON WATTR-CODOED ORITI WiTd CARINET WINT TAN

68

r
(1]

WITOL ¢ AaR1T
e N[N T
BEATECTacR

IT-T

I

S S ¥
SeAfl |
maorie vion B LI .
ariAy o FEID

e S [ .

Ié{é}iﬁ COMFRESEOR
N
|
O |
20 0 0 1 )
i o
] | | ks ?:
t p—
\'«__‘T ; mu';i-Ttpsasm

aTHIS CONTIGURATICN wSED ONLY WiTH
BEIVE MOTOR OWFELOAD BESE PiN 121PBR

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

it

i

Back to Index




Electrical Control Diagram (PLC, auto demand, full voltage)

WP2060B

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 69

Back to Index




Electrical Control Diagram (PLC, auto demand, wye-delta)

WP2060B1
]
g ! i
il
i
1er , e =TI
if _:'I'_ LR LS | T LR il s
[1%] L] THLE |
Fgl
IR gy | ~—
P e - ;
e ; l P
o - [ ]
|-£'P [1ia ] .1 I i % .@:
nl . [l
t v : } ﬁ
14
tise Blaiw Feasy L{d
[ 4 P TECT ik O
m - 5 - (1]
i '{ A | BIE :ru“"'..
L]
1§ waTEd
=
FTRT -
aai . i |
| =3 ) Ll | Wl ow| oag —
& — iLil il
ML L] B 3
AL Bt i i .,?'t... ;
i : AT l : T
| L3 Al | " i:\'-' - (1] d:, }’ &
B WATI ] . ) L1 I L 1 | B
1T T | T4 .[::,. gty 1,-" O S i T T
gy —n | — % sHi .
W e f T' -
R —— LS 3
Goeb  CBRRS008 O | | b
LT R T 2 E it 1 | |
T e g e | -
. ) F—S_ l.'l!'i | gl
Tl ) ¥ / v
i o = —l -
i AL Umgey :|
. = ) y e |
by ¥ FAn WoiloE i
- gl Tl o T
E T WikH &l '.:-IL t
I"J-_ TP RATRER
T ot iy
Lt T T L
3 1%
R il TN S o Bt i i F it 1 i
R i | 1" " Lf.‘":“ |
&l T b il J"!f"._
| -1
1 —_—
| a8 I -
oy 2 | | | .£
i | i atd -.!"k i J' i l |' = i W &
L - , T N T T l ; — Pul
..—.-'_l | P o
LI LSRN S - |
rd FEil W EERT AR 7 s
B PSR i POLLEDED WL W 1\\.
§1  HLL L] paifaiph] fmilfiw
[ = i SR FMwikE b
(F1  (Calhin, FmiF INAREFONMIE NOMEE R CFS (EMATDE O BEWICE 'I_
15 TERFERATERE SV T8 . R DAL
Bl WIGE JIN TEWFEELIREL LL] oA ICE |
ML PASUL LJEWT «enh QYICE poamiEf oy -~ COMPRESEOR
b T 'lx LI ] 1 Cofiiul DRkl frnall X - uT s
R Ty IR | _| .
NOTLS-GWLEXS DIHENWESE SFECARIID.
11 &0 anFaLLatoon, Cusfomin o5 TO PROVIGD DiSCORRICT kM BMANCH CiSCRIT 0wl e OkD FROIGCE Dw “THIS

18 ayiEnancl wilw imf
1okl WiREE AN MED Wile ©
31 PhN WGTEE ULCD 0N ALL W

184 1 ClienE Tide
-COGEEE ChiTE ARD Dl

70

vimkl fi0gPRiEhl 00l

AR AET LOGk COO(d wayiwd PR OO sgi
S RF MMM A WNOTE akD CCC WiME AR TR
RATTR-EOG6I IS ONITY WiTH CARIRET VERT Fil

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

CONT EGURAR ION USEN QulY wilw

DRyl wOFOR vk oAl BasE PrW 14780

\

Back to Index




Electrical Control Diagram (PLC, lead/lag, full voltage)

WP2060D

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 71

Back to Index




Electrical Control Diagram (PLC, lead/lag, wye-delta)

WP2060D1
1l
T ,"‘f,'}:‘,
L far _.-._

: wﬂl.]—
1" T ! Pa vl LL . - _--—‘Ln -}..m CTRHIT

:'fﬂ': W= [ D
“ | 'W'I:I'Ht
L
1 wag g — L
y
’ 1 a roaie
.y T Lk
-ii 4 r: i3 fal
LA I'.fﬂ
ry H l 1 1
" . L1813
L | L |lla:|rlcr|-:||"'|_'ﬁ 1
ik Ap BELAY ("Hjl 1
L] N
ir WATER
E A
WAL : o
[ o *
siudt 1
—— i L |l w| ay
— , o—— il I 1
i s igﬂg |
LIE LG i LR Ll | -
g W Gmu i I | I
Y [F1] - . L
.{{ﬂi.n-}} 1-2' -ci-i‘b-'.' iy .II 1._"4 ; - F
H = ar L i "l W7 i i
1 a5 T L il - Y |} = * a'H
5 # H { |
e | e ,!,I .Q,_EQ,. - ,-jmu L.' .[, 1 ! 'i‘ 4
=] | L \
I8 COWRCIIC —— O || . ]
. :{_ LU i vl | o
4 - - - ! |
& -] .;;{ i Ei .
i 2 ed e L My 5 =3 ‘-.\‘, a8 o
1 i (L8]
Y |h}1l 1] - P e
b #
e T 1]
o " Ll ; CONFRE S50
G TE= LR ATHEL 1E
1+ _ i '.";"\' WA
o n & |, " LT
il et 1 2 N
L. o | alf-ﬂél
1 VLRI 0N0
g i el Fos L ]
1 LTS i — T A
TR Hrd
M FLe BTG 1!
5L ENLCCTON SWIECH
EN  D[CNREDE WiLAY W
CF1  CONESDL POW(E TRANTI CEMIE ﬂ4+— 1 ur u L]
fE  Hiwr{iaTpef smalis e T By - (}
mkl i il Tt EaTelf (1]
PL FARFL L (0A] L
TH 0 IMANE RELAY
[ hll\Dﬂ WELAT
[ ]
]
]
1]
& I.lll‘il. :I:ilﬁh CF 0N DEWIEE
-
M [
aav g0 CowNiE) | pGd
] CERNT Taaed FoRaln

ST E-aA T 5E Onlmn 0 JFCiline
i1 AT INETALLATOEN, CHSIOMER U5 IO FRlW OF B SCDANDCT AND BERANDW CoRCO0D OWDOL04D FROITOTICN
I8 ACCORDASCL BITW IS MATHCEAL LLICTNFCAL COCE ANO/OA NNY LOCEL CORGY MAWING FRECEDINCL

B vk sk wp Wi INC FOLCOM G (ILEPTIDNS: o WIRES uil mn i e gt wikgy o Gaiin Teig FiahAT " 1
a1 Tam -:lll:n wild o Al SO0 LD umi TS wah Om waBTR-O00R{) w0 wiln |’|p|n|"l wvinl fan I sTWiG CONCIGERAT oM USCh CaLy wilm
1 PLi wull kST B kD u:rr:- 16 TAMEE MSTCH (043 16 [RCEED MOTGh wast P ATD SATA, PRSP 13 STT § PRid cEvi MOTo® OVERLOAD BASE Fru 14170
(ESL THAN FI0 e b s e T I s e e
72 Quincy Compressor® - QSI 245i/300i

L

Back to Index




Electrical Control Diagram
(electronic control, less P$, auto dual, full voltage)

WP2048A
W
‘l
ATART [ e
Tioe L Lt
- JiC 4 gl M
P THE—— ¥
& T ]
ﬁ I [
2 :'H"i: —
- LBCRITED IN bATER
] - ] ! - HH bl
4--—2- o . e =i S 1 ]
G TR 1 ' | = |
e ? e & (LR w3 i
i v
| I 7 wi i [eEEn w.l.llJ 3
| R P i -
—— il WP h—l N - PACEMGE DRAIN
e el — o
—@ ILE NOTE 3 h—- W2 o
M i F I ]
W u —e{— : EEH
EAr [l B f— — e e s e e e e+
 —— e e S | 111
[ '] i
Fr LLE] b1 = |r' : ] T T T
L3 1k e S RLRL | | | 1
Sy povL i i
i i o, i - :. }'5 L
st §i 3 T‘ CEMERAL f AL ! |
T He————8—{ b3 o.e o ) 0 q< L]
|
j
) . Y 2L oz ' |
k._“_.*—“j:‘-'—Q— LR s -
- H oo.1 L ALt '
1l i ™ H
i \ i 1Al b T u:lgq
———i———p- i ! ] e “ie ]
1 R Fel bht*.r':-‘“"{' I’
—a L m 0. ¥ it @ i} i
wiw FaLTER BB [ o] -
T a2l pa g = ', !
Pisin viLTes B.n ! - . |
| V— _g_.._._ (L] !
i i
ORI e H
Cianichytcerayion SRR |1 ST TivaL ] X
S { X —‘3 o, |
. 0a. 1 - A '
; LB UnLOAp !
i bt b ;
i i ¥
! B ! | BLite
\ §1 Com, il
i H.3 i i I |
i b
Ll I LIS FRESSENE Jiwgld ¥
i B & j — i+ Hilu i /Imt CONFFCURAT 0N LLED I
h i b e 4 ¥ 8308 F3i [ | CALT RATH DA 1V] WOFOH
- T Tavic L] ooy ! DYCRLOAD TRAT wEE§ C1'§
k £ nf @ TOMPLRATRAL SERSOR |
" 1 L o . . Lo T i
H .||...—.... ,—-—T{ li &gm 4-300 1 | o8
N 1 L ] i i |
r : j EORaines e o 2N
] 1]
= = o - - —
| oo rair eostacy | WEACL A TLRE
¥, TR T
I”H Exr "5 :i" '“f PE FuEE BUTTEN
e e 15 BELECTON EWITCH
£ CONTADL W{LAY
WOTES-ue {55 OTHIEm ST SR0CTICD €AT  CONTROL I-Ml THARET CANER
1] IT IRSEALLATION, CUSTOMIR 15 10 PAQYVILE GrSCOEICE T8 TEme{AATRRE 9?!
Bl CoRlmsT O[oL0al PROILCT 0N N aCCohasC] [T | iiﬂ’“ il
I'I 8- Tml whdigaay ELECIRICAL (OML ANQIOR ANT LOCIL lllr. lﬁ u-lfl. E'm CONTROLLLR
EODES EAVING ﬂ‘l.!iﬂilfil: C (8T TRRNg
BIOTO EMABLE REWOTE HTARY miwosl a2 . uwilowadl 80 o l'.'l'l'li!r.ﬂi-ll FiLaT
LOCALLY STARTLD AEPORE KEwdPL awful willL wcax "
WHEN CONTACT BETWELN iT AND 1 03 CLOSED THE UNil ] :oulmn TaLvi
WiLi START FE FRESEONE SENSOH
NI OTO PWARLE REWATE WEiOAD ATMOWD G0 WWlR CCNTALY =] SCATN TIMMINAL
BETOTEN 40 AN 06 (8 CLORED TAl ONIT WILL LOD =] SCNEER . DISOONATON O GEVICT
i1 BTias lll.# BE THE tiwf TRAPD ®aEatE wil fagf ] OFT 1 ERkl
ai Tel i My wgmiN MACH AT (RTERTACE

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 73

Back to Index




Electrical Control Diagram
(electronic control, less P$, auto dual, wye-delta)

WP2048B
- i
[T
ARl — L s
1 1] 1 ==tF
i 5 — '”m}-nr- a -—-l'
Foaf E‘un 1] g |
R =
I |_h'._|_'|ﬂn ik u-rl_l
e ———————— L. ] ] TN
} :I“. —i:-. - -l.- - l— _-.q.'r_{ }—“I
Wiy @l ' | g i
He—p—Hc - 103 [THE ) '1il':l
. e ——
Lt it w " | sarpn -:qm.J :-::F
e
—ly ﬂl RTE T ] 81 PACKAG] MBI
e ——
4 !
----- r
o 100 a1 {02 & & I
Pl § o u._{ }n 4 Itg ;-g .
nat o
- L w3 b T e iy | _J_
= i F TR
1 il b | Sy 4 |
.. L YT i
" it C-#1oF ik i ;5 % i
L}
M Lias ! 1 FEATRAS FANT ] |
—'H-—*— Be B = ) g
yil|  aFER &, i |
*t—"—P—"‘"'-T LB Hour ]
N7 | %] wie !
i F i
Wi} il jrrivi wf o i wlel
h LR n e l
i LI R STheifE '
Ix " | ™ o & {» H
|‘.u-r.|.ﬂ|--r: uy s !
3 T i P 1 O '
e ! e 2 !
i il Ly i
FLUEE P TR & | — R M et it i B ., ol o il e
& oo, SRAT, 3 NY w . w = L) 1T |
| i
Atk Hignn L s | e 'D:ii r . ':l I
S '] Wi R o o
| o . Ar—al il il]
| ia i B4 LT T s | T |
: s HTTILIITIE
i [N | 1 =] s I
1 L LA | 1
: h3 l“.l.r"lrlli ™ ‘Il - I
: " “1—'\;\!"1 Wit Fajsve] Siwihs : | PR 508 S
| oo r . ' 7 — |
5 ,I [ ] mir'ulltlfr.r'. e I HE 1) i
¢ A H
] i sl 5 o WRRATIAT MEsE ¢ |
" i 1 & T '
il — | ML R ¢
P E m | Lir |
rd " | #TRAL CSATIESRATION RO CALE MITR |
— . —— B i DRAVD MO DWTWLOMD Tant mat§ Lrey
= . - x . ] i F- i Y. e - o — —
e - R
L]
| gowms ewger coatacr ominCLATEAL [ I
3 R} g Ry g mooTE
= o ¥  Fle EoTTOW
| a—t—e—i—e I dliieion s | i
E‘lﬁ T:;!r.ﬂ ‘i"lr':lu:l'lli F['."ll.! Skt i:l ﬁl?‘::!l TRAKEF e
i cibeai nun rl'slr ok l-ll: n:l WA g g 1ul~:la.lu|: | |
rlrui1::‘r||u Em %‘E:.‘m GO ANDH ANF ?r-: ::ﬁ::ﬂﬁh}“lt CoadkduL e
Fo 1O Fuudc{ REwOTE A0 i i T il & o I!H'I'ILD.I-I!- FELAT |
[ 11““1 lmu IlerI! NPT WL w Cimis l
:'Il[l :1?. _Ii_ﬂ BTN 07 AWp 1 0N CLOATE Vel oo i ﬂl[i\mb WALl
B0 ERLAE HEWOTE ki 6S AWV 5} AW COATACT ;I“ﬂ:u’.'.:‘!‘" ! |
BETREER IT AN 18 0% CLOSED TWE DNAT Wiol LS - ﬂn !ﬂu:nm e BEwsEr
i i ll-l. 80 T fauf Ve[ PeanE ol Tadf . A,
Al TaE SN0l N WEEdA WACEINL WNTEEFAR] |

74 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Electrical Control Diagram (Power$ync,

full voltage)

WP2063A

i Ful
T
START
sToP w2 PONER
SUPPLY
pLC
PORT 0 -
\/—\/ §7-226 5 FU3 i cPT N Loz 13
PORT | . L_L |
MOTOR CIRCUIT
OVERCURRENT
y 2V PROTECT ION
LOCATED IN DRYER En
I “CRI
2 2 | 0P ‘ 2
— O Yl “FULL
oL oLl oy f
ol LR oo Y *
N— Ne i e PHASE “Ful2
\ PROTECTION B
Lo ! RELAY s
. r,i?,,\ ) w28 DRYER uxm ‘ V1 CcHLTH
& SELNOTE 2 ®— 0.1 .
PACKAGE DRAIN
5
B8 51 M 6 "
n_r N L i}
———& SEENOTES ®— 102
1 N
17O/ TN g
10.3 L N
4{ |
A ‘ | UF VR
PH sH s 7
" " E-5TOP |
I A2 T 120VAC | I
= it — W “CR2 | 1 1
-5 GENERAL FAULT W i
0.0 29 |
+CRI . |
31
e 105 |
£-5T0P .1 !
1" " |
olo 106 0 2 } oLl
|
1l |
" | L T 00.3 |
it | 5
AIR FILTER D.P | 120VAC *CRI 2 DRYER STARTER !
21 2 |
T t 1.0 — |
! " m 0l | FAN MOTOR
FLUID FILTER D.P. | [EN 0.4 |
| HOUR !
| 00.5 NETER |
| 1.2 ! COMPRESSOR
| 00.6 } NOTOR
|
| 1.3 Q0.1 ! _ J— J— - - —_
| |
| 010 !
1.4 |
! 24vAC 2 |
| K | .
sv5
m L oM 3 UNLOAD |
! ol.1 [} il
! s ! ‘
| SV6 |
| 35 NODULATION |
! 1.6 o2 | ‘
| svi
| 3% LIFT VALVE | } ‘
| e 0.3 |
| N
| 3 LIFT VALVE 2 !
|
12.0 .
! o4 | XTHIS CONF IGURAT 10N USED
| sv3 | ONLY WITH DRIVE NOTOR
| £ LIFT VALVE 3 OVERLOAD THAT USES CT's
| 121 [ !
| sva !
| 3 LIFT VALVE 4 |
| 2.2 ors ! COMPRESSOR
‘ | { MOTOR
| o | - = — — -
.
} 123 | GENERAL FAULT CONTACT
|
} - | 2 x5 CRZ xp
‘ o N ‘
|
2.5 ! 245 AND 300
! | THREE PHASE 315 AND 500
| POVER SUPPLY THREE PHASE
| ! ! PONER SUPPLY
| 12.6 | ‘ ‘
u
| ‘ 1z (AR T ]
| | %
2.7 | F
| | \UO
t 5 " |
) anc || |
" | | '
| “}7‘0 | W5
‘ TT T
|
| a3l | | 2 3 T T T
| | [
5
! | 4 oRYR .
| UM | 5 SEE NOTE 4 DRYER
| TEMPERATURE SENSOR | SEE NOTE 4
! e | I
| 9‘2‘5“ ® L
|
! [ =
DISCHARGE
' 24000 TEMPERATURE. SENSOR | ‘ ‘
. L 4200 | JE— R N N J—
7 | 0-300 F ‘
‘ [
| SUMP.
| PRESSURE SENSOR !
~20M0
| 0-300 PSI }
|
|
! PACKAGE | MNOMENCLATURE
| PRESSURE SENSOR |
| -20Ma 1l
0-300 PS1 | W s
| | 1 SELECTGR swcH
T <]
f . | G EOUTROL ok ThANSFORMER
| 15, JEUPCRATURE SENSOR
o HAT  HIGH AIR TEMPE]
PLC  PROGRANMABLE LOG\C cowousk
NOTES-UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED: & E%EEET R
1)"AT INSTALLATION, CUSTOMER IS 0 PROVIDE DISCONNECT AND BRANCH CIRCUIT OVERLOAD W
PROTECTION IN Acconumc[ WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND/OR ANY LOCAL S SO vave
CODES HAVING PRECEDEN B TRESSURE SEASOR
o e L T ] UL T O T §
u MB[R SESIGNATOR oN DEVICE
37 10 EUABLE REMOTE ULLOKD REVOVE 5. WHEN'CONTACT BETVECN 17 M0 16 15 ELOSED. ¥ oL
THE UNIT WILL LOAD NI HUMAN NACHINE INTERFACE
4) DRYERS WILL BE THE SAME THREE PHASE VOLTAGE AS THE UNIT.

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245

i/300i

75

UPDATED TO LATEST REVISION (09/18/07).

Back to Index




Electrical Control Diagram (Power$ync, wye-delta)

WP2063B

Wi WYE DELTA START - PONERSINC CONTROL FUl
T
START
STOP Fu2 PONER
SUPPLY
PLC
PORT 0 .
\/—\/ $7-226 5 U3, i 443 N T 2 B
o E [
PORT 1 MOTOR CIRCUIT
OVERCURRENT
24vC = PROTECT I ON
LOCATED 1N DRIER wore 1
M ) Rl
2 2 | 0P ‘ 2 \
oy ! SFULL
oL4 oLl oy
LI AR P , L L
H—® AN M5 +5V8 PHASE Uiz
o PROTECTION 8 ——T [—1—+
RELAY
- - n ‘ CE)
R e DRYER ww sV HID
¢——& SEENOTE2 ®— 10.1
n PACKAGE DRAIN
) 2 N4
o2 51 /" \|5 " 6
16 U= 1t
@ SEENOTES B— 102
il N
[ R T: T  T
10.3 — “ rc- T T - F F
A } sH s
£-STOP
" " LI 120vAC |
—— 1t = n $CR2 | L 1,
-5 GENERAL FAULT
29 |
ACRI 3 ©0.0 |
e 105 |
£-STOP 00.1 !
1" n |
404:0—@* 10.6 0.2 } oLl
|
|
i} | LI T 0.3 |
| M
ARFILTER D P . o 20w SCRI 27 DRYER STARTER }
o® t 1o — |
! 8 M3 m N2 | FAN MOTOR
FLUID FILTER D.P 1 [EN 0.4 N |
1 | HOUR |
| NETER ! CONPRESSOR
| ) | MOTOR
|
| 12 M2 2 I |
| 00.5 N |
| 1.3 |
} 00.6 |
(I | — — I — — -
! 0.7 | r
‘ ‘
|
2 - n 0.0 |
| | WHITE
| s g 2 | WHITE
| svﬂs |
! 3 UNLOAD
| o1 v ! .
| 1.6 |
| 5v6 | o
| 35 MODULATION |
| [N ol 2 |
| sV |
| 0 3 LIFT VALVE | } ‘ e
013
| COMPRESSOR BLACK
sv2 ! MOTOR
| ) 37 LIFT VALVE 2 |
12.1
! Q1.4 |
| sv3 |
| 16 LIFT VALVE 3 | ‘
| 12.2 o5 |
} e e o ! ATHIS CONF IGURAT 1N USED ONLY WITH
| 12.3 i | DRIVE NOTOR OVERLOAD THAT USES CT'S
o6 |
| - P
| ! 245 AND 300
| 12.4 o ! THREE PHASE 315 AND 500
THREE PHASE
| } PONER SUPPLY SAREE st
| 125
! | u L2
\ | :
126 | F
| u
| ! 19
| |
12.7 |
! I
j 24v0c ! |
- L
- | | TT T ‘
| . | [
| .
| 4
| | DRYER
‘ EM231 | 5 SEE NOTE 4 ‘
|
| | ‘ T opp 6
|
SUNP. | ® EE ®
| TEMPERATURE SENSOR |
| 4-20Ma
| 0-300 F |
| | — — —
s
N DI SCHARGE ! GENERAL FAULT CONTACT
i 2490C TEWPERATURE SCUSOR |
5 | ' 0-300 F | X1 CR x5 CR2 g
| | e—i
| SUNP. !
| PRESSURE SENSOR !
1-20M0 |
| 0-300 PSI |
! I
! PACKAGE |
| PRESSURE SENSOR
| 4-20Ma |
0-300 PSI |
| | NOMENCLATURE
T
f L | U
| b PUSH BU
1 55 SELECTOR SWITCH
CR_ CONTROL REL
CT CONTROL PONCR, TEMSTORER
TS TEMPERATURE S
HOTES -UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIT 1£0: VT hioh AT TESERATIRE
AT INSTALLATION, CUSTOMCR I T0 PROVIDE DISCOMECT PLC PROCRAWABLE LOGIC CONTROLLER
D BRANCH CIRC]IT OVERLOAD PROTECTION IN ACCORDANCE CT CURRENT TRA
W T AT oL ELECTRICAL CODE MD/CR AN LOCAL 6L SiEniom pEnk
CODES HAVING PRECED M CONTACTOR
2) £ REWOTE STARY BENOVE J2  UNIT WUST BE SV SOLENOID VALVE
LOcALLY START 0 atFORE REMOTE ThPUT WILL Wl PS  PRESSURE SENSOR
gt St s TS R -
3) 10 ENABLE REMOTE UNLOAD REMOVE J3. WHEN CONTACT Yo QPTIONAL
BETWEEN 17 AND [6 1S CLOSED THE UNIT WILL LOAD HME HUMAN MACHINE INTERFACE

4) DRYERS WILL BE THE SANE THREE PHASE VOLTAGE
AS THE UNIT.

76 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index

UPDATED TO LATEST REVISION (09/18/07).



Standard Terms and Conditions

Quincy Compressor and Ortman Fluid Power Divisions

LEGAL EFFECT: Except as expressly otherwise agreed to in writing by an authorized representative of Seller,
the following terms and conditions shall apply to and form a part of this order and any additional and/or
different terms of Buyer's purchase order or other form of acceptance are rejected in advance and shall not
become a part of this order.

The rights of Buyer hereunder shall be neither assignable nor transferable except with the written consent of
Seller.

This order may not be canceled or altered except with the written consent of Seller and upon terms which
will indemnify Seller against all loss occasioned thereby. All additional costs incurred by Seller due to
changes in design or specifications, modification of this order or revision of product must be paid for by
Buyer.

In addition to the rights and remedies conferred upon Seller by this order, Seller shall have all rights and
remedies conferred at law and in equity and shall not be required to proceed with the performance of this
order if Buyer is in default in the performance of such order or of any other contract or order with seller.

TERMS OF PAYMENT: Unless otherwise specified in the order acknowledgment, the terms of payment shall
be net cash within thirty (30) days after shipment. These terms shall apply to partial as well as complete
shipments. If any proceeding be initiated by or against Buyer under any bankruptcy or insolvency law, or

in the judgment of Seller the financial condition of Buyer, at the time the equipment is ready for shipment,
does not justify the terms of payment specified, Seller reserves the right to require full payment in cash prior
to making shipment. If such payment is not received within fifteen (15) days after notification of readiness
for shipment, Seller may cancel the order as to any unshipped item and require payment of its reasonable
cancellation charges.

If Buyer delays shipment, payments based on date of shipment shall become due as of the date when ready
for shipment. If Buyer delays completion of manufacture, Seller may elect to require payment according to
percentage of completion. Equipment held for Buyer shall be at Buyer’s risk and storage charges may be
applied at the discretion of Seller.

Accounts past due shall bare interest at the highest rate lawful to contract for but if there is no limit set

by law, such interest shall be eighteen percent (18%). Buyer shall pay all cost and expenses, including
reasonable attorney’s fees, incurred in collecting the same, and no claim, except claims within Seller’s
warranty of material or workmanship, as stated below, will be recognized unless delivered in writing to Seller
within thirty (30) days after date of shipment.

TAXES: All prices exclude present and future sales, use, occupation, license, excise, and other taxes in
respect of manufacture, sales or delivery, all of which shall be paid by Buyer unless included in the purchase
price at the proper rate or a proper exemption certificate is furnished.

ACCEPTANCE: All offers to purchase, quotations and contracts of sales are subject to final acceptance by an
authorized representative at Seller’s plant.

DELIVERY: Except as otherwise specified in this quotation, delivery will be F. O. B. point of shipment. In the
absence of exact shipping instruction, Seller will use its discretion regarding best means of insured shipment.
No liability will be accepted by Seller for so doing. All transportation charges are at Buyer's expense. Time
of delivery is an estimate only and is based upon the receipt of all information and necessary approvals. The
shipping schedule shall not be construed to limit seller in making commitments for materials or in fabricating
articles under this order in accordance with Seller's normal and reasonable production schedules.

Seller shall in no event be liable for delays caused by fires, acts of God, strikes, labor difficulties, acts of
governmental or military authorities, delays in transportation or procuring materials, or causes of any kind
beyond Seller’s control. No provision for liquidated damages for any cause shall apply under this order.
Buyer shall accept delivery within thirty (30) days after receipt of notification of readiness for shipment.
Claims for shortages will be deemed to have been waived if not made in writing within ten (10) days after
the receipt of the material in respect of which any such shortage is claimed. Seller is not responsible for loss
or damage in transit after having received “In Good Order” receipt from the carrier. All claims for loss or
damage in transit should be made to the carrier.

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i 77

Back to Index




Standard Terms and Conditions

Quincy Compressor and Ortman Fluid Power Divisions

TITLE & LIEN RIGHTS: The equipment shall remain personal property, regardless of how affixed to any realty
or structure. Until the price (including any notes given therefore) of the equipment has been fully paid in
cash, Seller shall, in the event of Buyer’s default, have the right to repossess such equipment.

PATENT INFRINGEMENT: If properly notified and given an opportunity to do so with friendly assistance,
Seller will defend Buyer and the ultimate user of the equipment from any actual or alleged infringement of
any published United States patent by the equipment or any part thereof furnished pursuant hereto (other
than parts of special design, construction, or manufacture specified by and originating with Buyer), and will
pay all damages and costs awarded by competent court in any suit thus defended or of which it may have
had notice and opportunity to defend as aforesaid.

STANDARD WARRANTY: Seller warrants that products of its own manufacture will be free from defects in
workmanship and materials under normal use and service for the period specified in the product instruction
manual. Warranty for service parts will be ninety (90) days from date of factory shipment. Electric Motors,
gasoline and diesel engines, electrical apparatus and all other accessories, components and parts not
manufactured by Seller are warranted only to the extent of the original manufacturer's warranty.

Notice of the alleged defect must be given to the Seller, in writing with all identifying details including serial
number, type of equipment and date of purchase within thirty (30) days of the discovery of the same during
the warranty period.

Seller’s sole obligation on this warranty shall be, at its option, to repair or replace or refund the purchase
price of any product or part thereof which proves to be defective. If requested by Seller, such product or
part thereof must be promptly returned to seller, freight prepaid, for inspection.

Seller warrants repaired or replaced parts of its own manufacture against defects in materials and
workmanship under normal use and service for ninety (90) days or for the remainder of the warranty on the
product being repaired.

This warranty shall not apply and Seller shall not be responsible or liable for:
(a) Consequential, collateral or special losses or damages;

(b) Equipment conditions caused by fair wear and tear, abnormal conditions of use, accident, neglect or
misuse of equipment, improper storage or damage resulting during shipping;

(c) Deviation from operating instructions, specifications or other special terms of sale;

(d) Labor charges, loss or damage resulting from improper operation, maintenance or repairs made by
person(s) other than Seller or Seller’s authorized service station.

In no event shall Seller be liable for any claims whether arising from breach of contract or warranty or claims
of negligence or negligent manufacture in excess of the purchase price.

THIS WARRANTY IS THE SOLE WARRANTY OF SELLERS AND ANY OTHER WARRANTIES,
WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IN LAW OR IMPLIED IN FACT, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR USE ARE HEREBY SPECIFICALLY EXCLUDED.

LIABILITY LIMITATIONS: Under no circumstances shall the Seller have any liability for liquidated damages
or for collateral, consequential or special damages or for loss of profits, or for actual losses or for loss of
production or progress of construction, whether resulting from delays in delivery or performance, breach of
warranty, negligent manufacture or otherwise.

ENVIRONMENTAL AND OSHA REQUIREMENTS: At the time of shipment of the equipment from the
factory, Quincy Compressor / Ortman Fluid Power will comply with the various Federal, State and local laws
and regulations concerning occupational health and safety and pollution. However, in the installation and
operation of the equipment and other matters over which the seller has no control, the Seller assumes no
responsibility for compliance with those laws and regulations, whether by the way of indemnity, warranty or
otherwise.

78 Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

Back to Index




Notes

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i

79




Notes

80

Quincy Compressor® - QS| 245i/300i







Quincy

COMPRESSOR

d’"% i,
oot Rl
Quincy Compressor Products: %mﬂéf
© 2008 Quincy Compressor

info@quincycompressor.com
quincycompressor.com All Rights Reserved. Litho in U.S.A.

217.222.7700

E-mail:
Website:





